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U.S. Department of Labor Occupational Safety and Health Administration
230 South Dearborn Street Room 3244
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 353-2220

30 200

Chief Docket Clerk

Office of Administrative Law Judges
U.8. Department of Labor

800 K Street N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001-8002

Subject: Dow Chemical Company, et al’/ ~7o
Dear Chief Docket Clerk:

The above referenced matter is a complaint of discrimination under Section 806 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C. Section 15144, the Corporate and Criminal Fraud Accountability
Act. Aninvestigation of this complaint was initiated on January 8, 2014.

On July 9, 2014, pursuant to 29 CER 1980.1(4)(b), the Complainant’s attorney served OSHA
notice that they were filing a complaint with the United States District Court, Northern District
of Illinois, Eastern Division. Pursuant to 29 CFR 1980.114(a), because a final decision was not
issued within 180 days of the filing date of Complainant’s complaint, Complainant may bring an
action of law or equity for de novo review in the appropriate district court of the United States.

In view of the above referenced notice, OSHA is administratively closing the case file to allow
Complainant to pursue a claim in Federal District Court pursuant to 29 CFR 1980.114(a).

Please find enclosed a copy of the Administrative Dismissal letter and a copy of the original
_complaint. IfTcan be of further assistance to you in this matter, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

IO S

William H, Yost
Acting Regional Supervisory Investigator
Whistleblower Protection Program

Enclosures:  Administrative Dismissal Letter
Complaint

{ — Andrew Liveris, Charles Kalil, Esq.




VS.

THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY,
ANDREW LIVERIS AND
CHARLES KALIL, ESQUIRE

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT
Submitted pursuant to 18 U.S.C.A. §1514A and 49 U.S.C.A. §42121
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PREAMBLE
%

S B hercinafter referred to as i) intends to bring a civil
cause of actlon against The Dow Chemical Company (hereinafter referred to as
“‘DOW"), its CEO, Andrew Liveris and its General Counsel, Charles Kalil under
the Sarbanes-Oxley Act (SOX) [18 U.S.C.A. § 1514A (Pub.L. 107-204, 116 Stat.
745, enacted July 30, 2002)]. ?

€

W\ set forth more fully in this administrativ plaint, SlllR as Dow’s
i, was required to conductand report her

ﬁto her supervrsorsilcludmg S— ) e and, as such, the
. reporting activity by SSlll’S protected atifity pursuant to Sarbanes Oxley Act

(SOX) [18 U.S.C.A. § 1514A (Pub.L. 107-204, 116 Stat, 745, enacted July 30,
2002).

Such persons whWad reportmg authority include & former
supervisors i.e.dS N I The Corporate Auditor was Douglas

Anderson at the t:me Wbegan audltlng the activities of Dow’s CEQO. Mr.
Anderson was reassigned from his position following -’ﬁrellmlnary
' R surrounding the CEO’s personal entertainment expenses. Mr.
" Anderson was replaced by Gregory Grocholski. Mr. Grocholski was eventually
reassigned and replaced by Jeffrey Tate after Mr. Grocholski met with Dow’s
management regarding Dow’s expenditures to the CEQ’s charity following yet

another preliminaryﬁby- Mr. Tate was the Corporate Auditor at
rongful

_thetime o w ination.

it should be noted that information pertamlng to fraudulent activities was
also provided to Charles Kalil, Esquire, as set forth in this ‘administrative
complaint who also has reporting requirements. Mr. Kalil is Dow's General
Counsel as well as its Corporate Secrefary and Executive Vice President.

&‘was eventually terminated over these reporting activities in violation
of SOX.
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LEGAL AUTHORITY

I THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT

Dow is a publicly traded company with a class of securities registered
under section 12 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.8.C.78l). As
such, Dow is required to file reports under seotron 15(d) g e Securitiesa
Exchange Act of 1934415 U.S.C. 780(d)). Dow s"SIEEENEN &, /.c. k-

. ((hat Jeported to), as well.as Dow’s General Counsel and
Corporate Secretary and Executive Vice President have reporting obligations to
the Securities Exchange Commission pursuant to federal law. % :

As set forth MOrex in thls administrativ mplaint, JR§P was required
to conduct S g0 d repo to her supervisors
mc[udmgM As noted above and discussed infra, 4l !
was eventually terminated over these reporting activities, and the information
which was reported was not accurﬂ:e!y disclosed by Dow to the SEC or was not
reported at all. Such activity byl is protected activity pursuant to the federal
statute as [Ilt,istrated by the following statutory language:

a) Whistieblower protection for employees of publicly traded
companies.--No company with a class of securities registered under
section 12 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78l), o
that is requrred 1o file reports under section 15(d) of the Seourltles
Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78(d)) including any subsidiary or
affiliate whose financial information is included in the consolidated
financial statements of such company, or nationally recognized
statistical rating organization (as defined in section 3(a) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78¢), or any officer,
employee, contractor, subcontractor, or agent of such company or
natignally recognized statistical rating organization, may discharge,
demote, suspend, threaten, harass, or in any other manner
discriminate against an employee in the terms and conditions of
employment because of any lawful act done by the employee--

(1) to provide information, cause information to be provided, or
otherwise assist in an investigation regarding any conduct which the
employee reasonably believes constitutes a violation of section
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1341, 1343, 1344, or 1348, any rule or regulation of the Securities
and Exchange Commission, or any provision of Federal law relating
to fraud against shareholders, when the information or assistance
is provided to or the investigation is conducted by--

RRK

(C) a person with supervisory authority over the employee (or
such other person working for the employer who has the
authority to investigate, discover, or termmate mlsconduct)

(Emphasis added)

e

It is @G position that the termination of her employment constttutes a
violation of federal law.

DISCUSSION

fe § T
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“What Is Asset Protection And Recovery?

We are a group with the responsibility for dealing with all matters
relating to financial fraud and abuse affecting Dow. It is our opinion
that more than 99.9% of Dow people act honestly and ethically, but
regretfully there are always some individuals who do not. Our
responsibility is to look info and review breakdowns in systems and
internal conftrols resulting in losses to Dow. Correction action is then.
taken to ensure proper controls are implemented fo mitigate and
recover the fosses o Dow.

Asset Profection and Recovery also provides training and consuiting
services in the area of financial fraud and abuse prevention. We
conduct investigations on an as-needed basis and have global
responsibility for tracking and recording the fraud risk fo which Dow
and fts people may be exposed.
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Asset Protection and Recovery is a service group that has been
formed fo help Dow and its employees ensure that we are all
working foward the same objectives.é(

It is submitted that the treatment (il received from Dow leading up to
and at the time of her wrongful discharge resulted in a breach of the mission
statement as dustrated more fully in the following discussions. Dow retaliated
against i and terminated her employment, because she discovered or was
about to discover disr%est, unethical, or fraudulent practices.

. THE SNESEEEE. PERTAINING TO THE RENOVATION OF THE
H HOTEL.

¢ N
;Was directed to i

and renovation of The H Hotel and those ‘-

@R, concerning the expenses
y are contained in a report dated

November 17, 2009. [FIS Case #39062 - Executive Construction Expenses PJ

Report]. It should be noted that this was the first of a series of
which would involve the Dow expenditures of its CEO and/or his wife and family.

2 A DN - 0 reported that the project was $13 million over the

original authorizatio d that Liveris’s wife and her friend were involved in the
renovation, and ¥l further reported that there was retaliation towards a Dow
employee, i.e. JININSEEEY: who had tried to limit the involvement of the
CEOQO’s wife in the renovation. g

Originally, the H Hotelganovations were overseen by SR from
Dow. In turn, WSS <ployed Peyman Zand to handle the day to day
responsibilities of the renovation. The CEO’s wife, Paula Liveris, along with her

friend Maria (Mica) Jones took it upon themselves to play an active role in the
renovation of the hotel with the knowledge of the CEQO. Neither of these two
individuals were Dow emgioyees.

Eveniually, WS ried to limit Ms. Liveris’ involvement in the hotel in
an apparent attempt to reign in the hotel’s cost overruns. On May 24, 2008, the

CEO sent an e-mail to Dow’s general counsel regarding? “Time
for retirement. Davis can take his Michigan role. The H cafFreport to Bob
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Long.” In a response e-mail dated May 25, 2008, the general counsel stated to
Dow’s CEOQ, “Remind me never to piss you off.”

WhiidEr as then replaced by Matt Davis. Peyman Zand was then

transferred away from the H Hotel and he was replaced by Paul DePree.
Eventual!y,? employment with Dow was terminated as well.
Z SR SRS o started as a result of Dow’s Internal Control and
Compliance Group who had sent an entity level survey regarding the H Hotel
renovations and expenditures. Douglas Anderson, the Corporate Audiior,
forwarded the survey responses to the office of Ethics and Compllance and
Fraud investlgﬁ Services for additional follow-Up. S
- ,iii-

"y o

When the Fraud Investigative Serviées (hereinafter referred to as “FIS”)
spoke with Paul DePree, DePree had already taken over The H Hotel renovation
as of May 2008, having succeeded Peyman Zand as the Dow Manager of the H
Hotel construction. In light of what had happeggdgo his predecessor, DePree
understandably expressed to theJ at he was concerned over
retaliation and specifically expressed concerns over the following situations:

e Paula Liveris’ ongoing involvement in The H Hotel project and the impact
her involvement was having on the cost of the project;

e A gift which was given to Maria (Mica) Jones regarding her assistance in
the renovation;

e The large overruns and cost for The H renovation; and

o Retaliation against‘other Dow employees associated with the H Hotel
renovations and expenses and his fear that he will be refaliated against
due to his in\ﬁvement with the renovation.

The&conﬁrmed that Andrew Liveris was aware of his wife’s
involvement in the H Hotel renovation which began in 2007 along with the
involvement of his wife' friend Mica. Indeed, private jet flights were made by Mrs.
Liveris and her friend from Midland to New York to meet W|th the architects
regarding the H Hotel beginning in 2007.
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By the end of the project, the cost of the project had ballooned from the
ongmai authonzed budget of $13 mllllon dollars to over $33 million dollars.
5 T RS  hich would have involved

' the fottowing: .

o A jointly iy O utS|de vendor and either Dow legal
or BOD; and /
¢ She also requestedmof the costs of both the H project and

the Midland Country Club project. gl

o perta[n[ng to Dow's CEO
g tn additton to AP at Yeast two
other individuals, i.e. G— S Il were terminated as a
result of the CEQ’s displeas e towards [ndw[duals th®t questioned the propriety
his wife’s handling of Dow’s affairs as evidenced by his e-mail regarding Y

? to Dow’s general couu
T PERTAININGs TO THE CEO’S

PERSONAL ENTERTAINMENT EXPENSES RESULTS IN A $719,000.00
REIMBURSEMENT BY THE CEO TO DOW.

This was the first of @ .
and/or his wife that was conducted

On June 14, 2010, -sent an !nternal mergg o Douglas Anderson,
Corporate Auditor, Simon Solano, KR

i . and David Wilkins,
Ethics Compliance Officer, advising that Robert Long, who was with the Dow
Customer Events Group in New York, at the direction of the CEO, had paid
personal entertainment expenses for the CEO and his family [FIS 4006/USA-
259/I15C2010-0428 1733/10160 - Customer Events].

Examples of the unreported personal entertainment expenses included a
paid vacation (safari in Africa) for the CEO and his family, a $218,938 trip to the
2010 Super Bowl for the CEO and his family, a paid trip to the 2010 World Cup in
South Africa for the CEO and his family, and a paid trip to the 2010 Masters
Tournament for the CEO and his family.
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While the CEO agreed to reimburse Dow for some of his personal
expenses, eventually the independent firm disagreed on the amount owed by the
CEO to Dow. Indeed, several-small checks to be delivered to the general
counsel for Dow, but they were found to be woefully insufficient to address the

CEQ’s expenditures.
- I Fe

The outside firm reviewed the RIS
determined that the CEO was obligated to repay Dow $719 000 00 a far greater
amount than the CEO proposed. g
. ..’.‘“"‘ J

ye& -
As a direct result of S-SR Dovw had to report the improper

expenditures to the SEC, and the CEO, Andrew Liveris, was required to
reimburse Dow $719,000.00. An inaccurate and purposely misleading Dow proxy
was issued in May 2011 to the SEC stating that the reason for the payment by
the CEO was because of an-error in his travel expenses foeund by a routine audit.
This was a misrepresentation to the SEC in violation of CFR §229.402 and CFR
§229.404. This was not found by a routine audit, the CEQ did not offer to pay it
back immediately and it was not an error. The self-serving misstatements of fact
violate federal law.

L3

Clearly, the CEO was not pleased v@w having to reimburse Dow, because,
on or about December 6, 2010, SR was specifically admonished by Mr.
Grocholski, “that nothing from the CEQ's past was to be looked at again and the

[t should be noted that at or about the same time the outside firm was
hired, Mr. Anderson was reassigned to a new job at Dow and Greg Grocholski

mvest[gator s scope was limited to only those things that
not perform any further investigations such as a review of the CEO’s emalls or
interviews with involved management.
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RSN EeENe PERTAINING TO DOW’'S EXPENDITURES
FOR THE HELLENIC INITIATIVE _AND THE PRINKIPOS
ENVIRONMENTAL FOUNDATION AND LIVERIS' CONNECTION TO
SAID ORGANIZATIONS. ?

&

In a memorandum dated September 20, 2012, @il reported to
management that Dow had paid expenses for the ‘CEQ’s charity, the Hellenic
Initiative (THI), which were listed as routine business expenses. Issues
concerning THI and the CEQ’s involvement and of improper funding of THI and
the Prmklpos Envnronmental Foundation (Prtnk|pos) were uncovered during an

Vega, Dow's Global Director of Public Affairs, was in charge of securing the
Olympic tickets for the children of Andrew Liveris, i.e. Dow’s CEO. A review of
Vega’'s travel and expenses reports relating to the Olympic ficket purchases
showed that the weekend before the Olympics began, Vega was in Athens,
Greece. [t was Vega’'s trip to Athens that triggered further inquiry.

Significantly, an internet search for “Louis Vega Dow Athens July” came
back with articles on the involvement of Vega and the CEO with the Hellenic
Initiative (THI). Specifically, the search revealed that the CEO was the founder of
THIl-and that Vega was the contact individual for that organization.

Research on THI led to information on the CEQO’s involvement with
Prinkipos Environmental Foundation (Prinkipos). Specifically, the report notes
that there were Dow Travel and Expense Reporis (TERs) pertaining to meetings
between Dow’s CEO and Prinkipos representatives. S

The initial review and report dated September 20, 2012, also suggested

that Dow, TH[S%’)d’ Prmkipos expenses were being paid for by Dow.?
SpeCEflcaIIy, the WEHESNNEE.cvealed Dow’s payments, were falsely classified

as business expenses to THI and Prinkipos.

2 Readily available records to corporate investigations group were obtained, without interviews
or information interviews. Sources included TER, cost center date, accounts payable invoices,
SAP Diamond System Delegation of Authority reports, the intranet and the internet.
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When Grocholski spoke to management concerning the charity
expenditures prior to Dow’s October 2012 Board Meeting, he was purportediy
transferred to a dn‘ferent jOb Jeffrey Tej then became Corporate Auditor and

% A. FOLLOWING THE REMOVAL OF GROCHOLSKI AS THE
CORPORATE AUDITOR BY DOW, 3% ST
PREPARED A SECOND MEMORANDUM DATED JANUARY 23,
2013, PERTAINING TO DOW’'S EXPENDITURES RELATIVE TO
THE  HELLENIC  INITIATIVE AND THE  PRINKIPOS
ENVIRONMENTAL FOUNDATION.

B continued with regards to the Hellenic Initiative and
the Prinkipos Enwronmental Foundation. This resulted in a second memorandum

dated J%ary 23, 2013.

I Ui ther discovered that in 2013 Dow made a $100,000.00 donation to
THI. In addition to the direct expenditure by Dow, invoices from Teneo. one of
Dow’s vendors, demonstrated work was performed for THI and then charged to
Dow. These additional findings were noted in the second memorandum.®

It was also discovered that there was also inadequate record keeping with
respect to the Travel and Expense Reports (TERs) and invoices to Dow from
Teneo. It was noted that the lack of required detail made it impossible to
determine how much Teneo was paid for services rendered to THI, along with
the total amount of the THI/Prinkipos related TER expenses.

Most significantly there were very unusual changes to a January 2012

i 7

contract between Dow and Teneo. This agreement, with a term of one year, .

initially provided for payment by Dow to Teneo of $5,000,000.00. Midway through
the term of the contract, payment was increased to $16,000,000.00 with no
apparent increase in consideration from Teneo to Dow. Further, these changes

% Also noted in the second memorandum was the fact that Louis Vega was removed from THI's
website following the September 20, 2012, memorandum from KCW. In its place, the website
lists officials from Teneo Strategy LLC a consulting firm used by Dow Public Affairs and

Government Affairs.
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were not in Dow’s Esource contract database and the signers did not have the
proper authority to sign on behalf of Dow, i.e. the appropriate DOA.

% Other flagrant violations of the Dow Code of Conduc also identified
by @l [t was recommended at the time of the gl ji§ to have an
“outside independent advisor provide an assessment of rlsk and [to access] the

appropriate courses of action.”

Expenditures that were notably made by the Dow Public Affairs
Department and Liveris for THI and Prinkipos included the following irregularities:

Expenses were treated as routine business expenses;
Expenses were not classified as donations;
- Lack of detail on TERS and Invoices;
Teneo was paid for expenses related to THI and Prinkipos;
In 2012 Teneo received a new contract that went from approximately
$5 million per year to approximately $19 million per year (2012
.. amendment of $2.5 million was added to the $16 million)
f. Teneo’s founding partners and co-CEQO’s, Declan Kelly and Douglas
Band are on TH!’s board of directors.

® oo T

The level and engagement of the employees involved included the CEQ,
Vega and at least four other Dow employees working for THI or Prinkipos.

Additionally, Dow's corporate flight log from December 2011 through July
2012 was reviewed. Of the 47 trips the CEO took in those seven months, 11
appear to have been associated with Prinkipos, THI or the Greek Orthodox

Church.

B. ADDITIONAL @& Sk PERTAINING TO THE CEO’S

EXPENSES.

Questions were also raised to Mr. Tate concerning Andrew Liveris’ May
2012 trip to Cappadocia, Turkey, where he expensed over $11,731.00, and
guestions arose as to whether or not the proxy submitted for imputed income for
flights may be inaccurate.
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Likewise, Andrew Liveris’ May 2012 Istanbul, Turkey {trip was also
questioned. Two limos were charged for the same 12-hour period on the 28" of
May, one was marked “as directed.” The limo expenses were $10,360.36.
Questions arose as to what was the business purpose of this trip, and what was
the business purpose of the second limo.

Questions concerning Andrew Liveris’ December %1 — January 2012
Australian trip arose in the supplemental ik o information was
provided to determine what the business purpose was, and a commercial flight
instead of a corporate aircraft was used (totaling $16,150.70). The total amount
of the trip expensed as business - was $18,280.31. Again questions arose as to
what was the business purpose of this trip, and why was a commercial airline
used as opposed to the private jet.

Olympic tickets which were provided by Andrew Liveris to Father Alex
were also questioned. The value of these tickets were $9,763.28. The question
became ‘what was the business purpose of this gift?, Dow policy does not allow
gifts to religious organizations and requires a documented business purpose.

Andrew Liveris’ commercial flights were also probed. Specifically tickets
were purchased in 2012 for $20,354.26. Again the question arose ‘why was
commercial travel used?’ Furthermore, Mr. Liveris is required by the Board of
Directors to use the company aircraft for personal use for security and
immediately available purposes. Because Dow uses a 2 times multiplier for
Liveris’ personal travel as imputed income, for 2012 alone this would have
resulted in an estimated additional $88,626.87 of imputed income.

Furthermore, it was discovered that tickets were purchased for Paula
Liveris in the amount of $12,423.30. These were expensed from December 2011
through December 2012. Spousal travel is determined by policy to be imputed
income. SEC rules which were cited would indicate that each item of
compensation that exceeds $10,000.00 must be identified and quantified in a
footnote. As such, the additional question becomes ‘were the commercial flights
included in imputed income?**

4 Likewise Louis Vega's business purpose information was found to be inadequate as
submitted. All of Mr. Vega’s TERs submitted after March 20, 2012, contained one of the
following three phrases:

¢ Monthly travel and work related expenses
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Likewise it was pointed out in the same report that Andrew Liveris’ aging
TER transactions were questionable. It was noted that 441 expenses were
submitted over 30 days from when the expense occurred. Eighty-eight expenses
were submitted over 90 days from when the expense occurred and of the 88, 13
were for personal expenses in the amount of $4,627.00. The question arose
‘why are the expenses outstanding for so long?’. Policy requires TER expenses
within 30 days after expenses are incurred, and the use of corporate cardg for
personal reasons is prohibited. As a result it was reported by §ﬁat
expenses will be misclassified at quarter end and executive audit review data as
of November 2012 expenses as old as June 27, were not booked until
December.

Lastly, in the same report it was pointed out that on December 31, 2012,
Liveris purchased $300.61 worth of flowers for Hilary Clinton. Hilary Clinton was
the Secretary of State until February 1, 2013. Policy gifts to government officials
are not acceptable except in very limited circumstances, and that has to be
approved by general counsel. That was not done.

C. THE SUBSEQUENT INVESTIGATION PERTAINING TO THE
HELLENIC INITIATIVE AND THE PRINKIPOS ENVIRONMENTAL
FOUNDATION FOLLOWING THE RETIREMENT OF DOUGLAS
ANDERSON IN JULY OF 2013.

After Dow management removed Douglas Anderson as the Corporate
Auditor, he submitted a letter to Dow in July of 2013 stating his purported intent
to retire. When Mr. Anderson retired, he was required by Dow to sign a release
agreement to obtain his “retirement package” from Dow.

In the release, Mr. Anderson was required to report any unethical activities
that he was aware of at Dow. Significantly, the improprieties regarding the

¢ Business and travel expenses

¢ Business expenses.
The question arose ‘was Mr. Vega instructed to make the business purposes intentionally
vague?'. Policy at Dow requires expenditures to have clear company business purposes.
Additionally when travelling with Mr. Liveris there is a question as to what Mr. Vega or Mr.
Liveris' business purpose is. Vega's TER’s were not helpful.
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Hellenic Initiative was specifically mentioned in Mr. Anderson’s July 2013
retirement disclosures.

% Mr Andersons disclosures prompted add:tlonal questions regarding

infra regarding the Hellenic Imtlative) and as such he requested that *?
provide a follow-up memorandum to her two previous memoranda dated
September 20, 2012 and January 23, 2013. The follow-up memorandum from

a Q¥ is dated August 2, 2013. ? is terminated sixty-eight (68) days later.

Within this foiidw-up memorandum the inaugural banquet for the Hellenic |
Initiative was discussed and articles discussing the banquet dated July 25, 2013

were attached.

It was also noted in the memorandum that the Hellenic Initiative website at
that time listed Miles Presler as interim CEO and Chris Chrisafides (a full-time
Dow employee) and Louis Vega (a full-time Dow employee) as co-secretaries for
the Initiative. Miles Presler is listed in the Dow Global Outlook Directory. Mr.
Presler's address is the Dow New York Conference Center, and all his personal
information is included at the website which is the same address of the Hellenic

Initiative.

It was also discovered that Mr. Presler is listed on Dow’s contractor
database with a start date of February 28, 2013, although no invoices, purchase
orders or otherwise are found under Mr. Presler's name, and he is not listed
under Dow’'s CPay (contractor pay) sysiem. Presler's purported status as a
“contractor” gave Presler and the Hellenic Initiative access to Dow facilities, a
Dow office, Dow support staff and technological support, i.e. Dow Infranet and e-
mail at no cost to Presler or the Hellenic Initiative.

The supplemental JSENEUIESE also discovered Dow's 2013 infusion
payments to the Hellenic Initiative in the amount of $100,000.00. No invoices

were located regarding Dow’s generous payment. Instead, a letter dated January
9, 2013 from Courtney LaForest, Dow’s Global Contributions Administrator,
acknowledged the $100,000.00 payment stating:

- 16 -
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‘On behalf of the The Dow Chemical Company | am pleased to
enclose a check in the amount of $100,000.00 for the Board

Qualification Payment.”

it is believed that Dow and leer[ =-- Teneo to funnel money into Liveris’
Hellenic Initiative iSRSNI < s uited in the discovery of

payments to Teneo as of August ’I 201 3, from Dow in the following amounts:

2011 - $2,763,013.64
- 2012 - $19,436,268.00
2013 - $7,852,294.00 (January — July)

The connection hetween Teneo and THI had been previously explained in
detail in the memorandum dated January 23, 2013, which showed the links to
Dow's CEQO as the founding creator of THI and the monies that were being
funneled into Teneo, which was coordinating the efforts with regard to the
Hellenic Initiative. The Hellenic Initiative was formed by Liveris o provide
financial assistance to Greece which is Liveris’ ancestral home. This connection

was noted in ?supplemental memorandum.

By August of 2013, a number of additional fransactions and activities by
the CEO had been noted by Dow’s Asset Protection and Recovery (APAR)/Fraud
Investigative Services (FIS)/Corporate [nvestigations Group (CIG) through the

?;)“ performed by“%The CEO had already been required to

reimburse Dow $719,000.00 and that reimbursement by the CEQ cost at least
one Corporate Auditor his job. Now addltzona[ expend|tures by the CEO were

being questioned as a result of il

B EVPLOYMENT.

In August, 2013, after submitting the above Hellenic il specifically

implicating Liveris’ activities as violating SOX regarding charitab%c?ntributions,
as instructed by Jeffrey Tate to back off the aining to the

CEO. WP uas again re-targeted by Liveris for fermination, and (N
supervisors wel® told by Dow's chief counsel, i.e. Kalil, that he “wanted her fired.”

VI. THE TERMINATION OF ¢
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Tate told ﬁthat nothing was going to be done W|th th llenic Report
and thatﬁas to concentrate on the Olefins’ Mgl " Nformation was
eventually obt ifed by Sl guring the course of th|s RS that $9.2
million dollars of expenses which were recorded as a capital expense in 2012
had moved from the expense column. This was an intentional accounting
VIoIatlon by Dow to make :t appear that the project had not gone over budget.
g RSN 0 October 8, 2013. =

il =2

Two days later and on Thursday, October 10, 2013, Sl was informag!
that her employment with Dow would be ending on October 31, 2013. ﬁwa%
then told that she w d be offered a severance package of two weeks for every
year worked. S Wa a8 also informed that the reason for the termlnat[on of her
employment was that, “you asked for a package,” and that the terigjpation of her
employment would be construed as “job elimination.” When iR stated that she
did not ask for a package, her second level supervisor, ik, ¥R
?& PR reiterated over and over again that she had “asked for a package Over

her protest, ‘Nas provided a severance package.

RELIEF SOUGHT

hereby requests that this agency find that The Dow
il retaliated against her in

BNGERNN- fUrther requests all relief
necessary to make her whole as mandated by 18 U.S.C.A. §1514A.

Respectfully Submitted,
THE MASTROMARCO FIRM

Date: ,/” s / é/ ' B(j\gé\

Victor J. Mastromarco, Jr. (P34564)

Attorney for NN
1024 North Michigan Avenue

Saginaw, Michigan 48602
Ph # (989) 752-1414

Fx # (989) 752-6202
vmastromar@aol.com

- 18-
THE MASTROMARCO FIRM | 1024 N. Michigan Avenue | Saginaw, Michigan 48602 | (989) 752-1414



NTerwilliger
Line

NTerwilliger
Line


fab M




U.S. Department of Labor Occupational Safety and Health Administration
230 South Dearborn Streef Room 3244
Chicago, Tllinois 60604 |
(312) 353-2220 '

HUL'30 200
SENT VIA EMAIL TO: oshareferrals@sec.gov

Chief of the Office of Market Intelligence
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, NE

Washington, DC 20549

Subject: Dow Chemical Company, etal'/f 7c.  5-2700-14-009
Dear Sit or Madam:

The above referenced matter is a complaint of discrimination under Section 806 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C. Section 15144, the Corporate and Criminal Fraud Accountability
Act. Aninvestigation of this complaint was inttiated on January 8, 2014,

On July 9, 2014, pursuant to 29 CFR 1980.1(4)(b), the Complainant’s attorney served OSHA
notice that they were filing a complaint with the United States District Court, Northern District
of Illinois, Eastern Division. Pursuant to 29 CFR 1980.114(a), because a final decision was not
issued within 180 days of the filing date of Complainant’s complaint, Complainant may bring an
action of law or equity for de novo review in the appropriate district court of the United States.

In view of the above referenced notice, OSHA is administratively closing the case file to allow
Complainant to pursue a claim in Federal District Court pursuant to 29 CFR 1980.114(a).

Please find enclosed a copy of the Administrative Dismissal letter, If I can be of further
assistance to you, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

U

William K. Yost
Acting Regional Supervisory Investigator
Whistleblower Protection Program

Enclosures:  Administrative Dismissal Letter

1 — Andrew Liveris, Charles Kalil, Esg.




U.S. Department of Labor Occupational Safety and Health Administration
230 South Dearborn Street Room 3244
Chicago, 1llinois 60604
(312) 353-2220

UL 3 0 2%
_ Certified Mail: 7013 1090 0000 2273 3781
Victor Mastromarco, Jr. :
The Mastromarco Firm
- 1024 N. Michigan Avenue
Saginaw, MI 48602

Subject: Dow Chemical Company, etal' “+<& 3-2700-14-009
Dear Mr. Mastromarco:

" On January 8, 2014, your client filed a complaint under Section 806 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act
of 2002 (SOX), 18 U.S.C. Section 1514A, the Corporate and Criminal Fraud Accountability Act,
On July 9, 2014, your office notified OSHA by email that your client had elected to file the
above-captioned case in Federal District Court.

Over 180 days have passed since your client filed his complaint. Under SOX, if the Secretary
has not issued a final decision within 180 days of the filing of the complaint, and there is no
showing that such delay is due to the bad faith of the complainant, the complainant may bring a
de novo action in Federal District Court. As the result of your election to proceed with your cage
in Federal Court, rather than before the Secietary of Labor, your complaint before this office is
hereby dismissed.

If at any time, you have questions or reciuire further information regarding employee or employer
rights and responsibilities under SOX or any other whistleblower statute administered by OSHA,
please contact this office.

Sincerely,

Wl

William H. Yost
Acting Regional Supervisory Investigator
Whistleblower Protection Program

ce:  Respondent
Chief Administrative Law Judge, USDOL
Chief of the Office of Market Intelligence, SEC

1 — Andrew Liveris, Charles Kalil, Esq.
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U.S. Department of Labox Occupational Safety and Health Administration
230 South Dearborn Street Room 3244
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 353-2220

I ¥ .
JUL'3 0 200 Certified Mail: 7013 1090 0000 2273 3774

John Hartmann, P.C.
Kirkland & Ellis, LLC
300 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL, 60654

Subject: Dow Chemical Company, et all  lC -2700-14-009

Dear Mr. Hartmann:

The above referenced matter is a complaint of discrimination under Section 806 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act 0f 2002, 18 U.S.C. Section 1514A, the Corporate and Criminal Fraud Accountability
Act. An investigation of this complaint was inifiated on Januvary 8, 2014.

On July 9, 2014, pursuant to 29 CFR 1980.1(4)(b), the Complainant’s attorney served OSHA
notice that they were filing a complaint with the United States District Court, Northern District
of Illinois; Rastern Division. Pursuant to 29 CFR 1980.114(a), because a final decision was not
issued within 180 days of the filing date of Complainant’s complaint, Complainant may bring an
action of law or equity for de novo review in the appropriate district court of the United States.

In view of the above referenced notice, OSHA is administratively closing the case file to allow
Complainant to pursue a claim in Federal District Court pursuant to 29 CFR 1980.114(a).

Please find enclosed a copy of the Administrative Dismissal letter. IfT can be of further
assistance to you in this matter, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

sk

. Yost
Acting Regional Supervisory Investigator
Whistleblower Protection Program

Enclosure: Administrative Dismissal Letter

1 — Andrew Liveris, Charles Kalil, Esq.
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U.S. Department of Labor Occupational Safety and Health Administration
230 South Dearborn Street Room 3244
Chicago, linois 60604
(312) 353-2220

U3 0 20t
‘ Certified Mail: 7013 1090 0000 2273 3781
Victor Mastromarco, Jr.
The Mastromarco Firm
1024 N. Michigan Avenue
Saginaw, MI 48602

Subject: Dow Chemical Company, et al 1o 5-2700-14-009
Dear Mr. Mastromarco:

On January 8, 2014, your client filed a complaint under Section 806 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act
of 2002 (SOX), 18 U.S.C. Section 1514A, the Corporate and Criminal Fraud Accountability Act.
On July 9, 2014, your office notified OSHA by email that your client had elected to file the
above-captioned case in Federal District Court. :

Over 180 days have passed since your client filed his complaint. Under SOX, if the Secretary
has not issued a final decision within 180 days of the filing of the complaint, and there is no
showing that such delay is due to the bad faith of the complainant, the complainant may bring a
de novo action in Federal District Court. As the result of your election to proceed with your case
in Federal Court, rather than before the Secretary of Labor, your complaint before this office is
hereby dismissed. :

If at any time, you have questions or require further information regarding employee or employer
rights and responsibilities under SOX or any other whistleblower statute administered by OSHA,
please contact this office.

Sincerely,

5 ag‘r'

‘William H. Yost
Acting Regional Supervisory Investigator
Whistleblower Protection Program

cc:  Respondent
Chief Administrative Law Judge, USDOL
Chief of the Office of Market Intelligence, SEC

1 — Andrew Liveris, Charles Kalil, Esq.
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U.S. Department of Labor Occupational Safety and Health Administration
230 South Dearborn Street, Room 3244
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 353-2220 Fax (312) 886-5588

JUN 25 201

Certified Mail #: 7013 1690 0000 2273 3750
Victor Mastromarco, Jr. -

" The Mastromarco Firm
1024 N. Michigan Avenue
Saginaw, MI 48602

Re: Dow Chemical Company (< 3-2700-14-009
Dear Mr. Mastromarco:

The Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) is providing you a copy of
Respondent’s submissions that are responsive to the whistleblower complaint your client filed
under Section 806 of the Sarbanes Oxley Act (SOX), 18 U.S.C. §1514A. OSHA has redacted
the enclosed submission(s) in accordance with the Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. 552a et seq.,
and other applicable confidentiality laws.

Smcij? /p

{5@/ William H. Yost
Actmg Regional Supervisory Investigator
Whistleblower Protection Program

Enclosure:  Respondent Reply to Rebuttal (New Allegations)
Additional Evidence Letter from Respondent
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U.S. Department of Labor Occupational Safety and Health Administration
230 South Dearborn Street Room 3244
Chicago, llinois 60604
(312) 353-2220

May 14,2014

John Hartmann, P.C.

Kirkland & Ellis, LLC

300 North LaSalle Street

Chicago, IL 60654

Slibject: Dow Chemical Company, etal'’ 7. 5-2700-14-009
Dear Mr. Hartmann:

Please be advised that the above referenced complaint has been transferred to Investigator “{ ¢

& 1o conclude the investigation. His contact information is:

e
Investigator - OSHA
365 Smoke Tree Plaza
North Aurora, 1L 60542
Office: {630} 896-8700
Email:

T

Tnvestigator will be contacting you shortly to obtain additional information or to schedule
interviews. Please contact Investigator “¢t 7ith any future questions you may have regarding

the above referenced complaint.

Sincerely,

William H. Yost
Acting Regional Supervisory Investigator
Whistleblower Protection Program

1 — Andrew Liveris, Charles Kalil, Esq.







U.S. Department of Labor Occupational Safety and Health Administration
230 South Dearborn Street Room 3244
-Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 353-2220

May 14, 2014

Victor Mastromarco, Jr.
The Mastromarco Firm
1024 N. Michigan Avenue
Saginaw, MI 48602

Subject: Dow Chemical Company, et al's 7 5-2700-14-009
Dear Mr. Mastromarco:

Please be advised that the above referenced complaint has been transferred to Investigator ( e
T toconclude the investigation. His contact information is:

. ) /Z C—_
Investigator - OSHA
365 Smoke Tree Plaza

North Aurora, IL 60542
Office: (630) 896- 8700
Email: “Te W

‘ Investigator 7¢ -ill be.contacting you shortly to obtain additional information or to schedule
interviews. Please contact Investigator 2+  ith any future questions you may have regarding
the above referenced complaint.

fv..
© william H. Yost
Acting Regional Supervisory Investigator
Whistleblower Protection Pro gram

1 - Andrew Liveris, Charles Kalil, Esq.







U.S. Department of Labor Occupational Safety and Health Administration
230 South Dearborn Street Room 3244
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 353-2220

May 9, 2014

Memorandum For: T
Tnvestigator
From: William H. Yost
Acting Regional Supervisory Investigator
Subject: Dow Chemical Corﬁpany/ e 5-2700-14-009

ASSIGNMENT CONFIRMATION

This is to confirm the assignment of the above case to you for investigation and processing as
prescribed in OSHA policy and procedure statements. The complaint in this matter was filed on
January 8, 2014, This is a Lansing SOX case. Please change the case to your name in IMIS
and note the date of the transfer under the ‘Additional Information’ tab.

If you anticipate any problems in completing this case within the statutory time frames, or if any
problems occur in the course of the investigation, contact me as soon as possible.
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

DESIGNATION OF REPRESENTATIVE

\ Case Number; 5-2700-14-009
Dow Chemical Company et al' :

TO:

“Tim Crouse, Regional Superviséry lnvestigator
U.8. Depariment of Labor - OSHA

46 B, Ohio St; Rm, 453

Indianapolis, IN-46204

Telephone: (317) 226-0489

Fax:  (317) 226.7292

E-mail:. Crouse, Tim@dol gov

The tndetsigned hereby entera hls appearance as representative of;
Dow Chemical Company et al,

s

in the above captioned matter:

Representative’s Address and ZIF Code

W% | Kikland & Ellis LLP
At A 300 N. LaSalle

Sipnature of Reprgsentative ' Chicago, IL. 60654
Mark Filip '
Type or Print Name (312) 862-2192
Pan?ner AreaCode  Telephone Number
Title ' 1 fili .
| Bemail address: mark, filip@kitkland.com
2/

Date

1 Andrew Liveris and Chatigs Kalll, Esgulre,




U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LAROR
QOCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

DESIGNATION OF REPRESENTATIVE

Ay e,

P 7L

Dow Chemical Company et alt

Y, Case Number: 5-2700-14-009

TO:

Tim Crouse, Regional Supervisory Investigator

U.8. Depariment of Lubor - OSHA
46 E. Ohio §t. Rim. 453
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Telephane: (317) 226-0489

Fax:  (317)226-7292

E-miail: Crouse. Tim@dol.pov

The undersigned hereby enters his appearance as representalive of:

Dow Chemical Company et al.

e e b e BT A A £ T T ey S £ T

in the above caplioned matter:

e i L LA e

-~ :: L e
.r'f/""f ’_,/LJ‘) e

Sigrfature of Hepresentative
" John-fTartmann

Type or Prinl Name

Partner
?i-t‘le -
Date 4

Representative’s Address and ZIP Cade

~Kirkland & Ellis LLP
300 N. LaSulle
Chicago, 11, 60654

(312) 862-2215

T e s 00 21

Telephone Number

Area Caode

. ihartmann@kirkland.com
B-mail address; @ -

—zar

{ Andiew Liveris and Chadzs Kalil, Esquire,




.8, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

DESIGNATION OF REPRESTNTATIVE

7c
v. Case Number: 5-2700-14-009
Dow Chemical Company ot al’

TGO

Tim Crouse, Regional Supervisory Investigator
U.8. Depatiment of Labor — OSHA

46 B, Ohio St, Rni, 453

Indianapolis, IN 46204

Telophone: (317) 226-0489

Fax: (317)226-7292

E-mail; Crouse. Tim@dol.gov

The undersigned hereby enters his appearance as representative of:
Dow Chemical Company et al.

in the above captionod matter:

e // Representative’s Address and ZIP Code
ﬂ/W% e Kirkland & Bllis LLP
e . 300N, LaSalle
Signature of Representative Chicago, IL 60654
Michael Foradas
Type or Print Name (312) '862-2308
Partner
artner Area Code  Telephione Number
Title 2l address: mforadas@kirkland.com
Llsefud
Date I !

1 Andrew Liveris and Charles Kalll, Esquire,




U.8. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OCCUPATI,ONALA SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

DESIGNATION OF REPRESENTATIVLE

Fe
V. Case Number: 5-2/00-14-009
Dow Chemical Company et al

TO:
Tim Crouse, Regioral Supervisory Investigator
U.S. Department of Labor - OSHA
46 B, Ohjo 8t, Rin, 453
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Telephone: (317) 226-0489
Fax: (317)226-7292
E-mail: Crouse, Tim@dol.gov

The undersigned hereby enters his appearance as representative oft
Dow Chemical Company ef al.

 in the above captioned matter:

Represeniative’s Address and ZIP Code
Warner Norcross and Judd LLP

e ~ 111 Lyon Street, NW
Signature of Representative Suite 900

Ed Bardetli . Grand Rapids, MI 49503
Type or Print Name | (616) 752-2165

Parfllel' AreaCode  Telephone Number
Title ebardelli@wnj.com

/,,, ;)9( - / % B-mail address:

Date

L Andvew Liveris and Charles Kalil, Bsquire,
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i
U.S. Department of Labor Occupational Safety and Health Administration
230 South Dearborn Street, Room 3244
Chicago, Iilinois 60604
(312) 353-2220

January 24, 2014

Via email to: OSHAReferrals@sec.gov

Chief of the Office of Market Intelligence,

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

100 F Street, NE

Re: Dow Chemical Company et al’/  7e_ -2700-14-009

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed for your information, please find a copy of a complaint of retaliation filed under the
Corporate and Criminal Fraud Accountability Act of 2002, Title VIII of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act,
18 U.S.C. §1514A, An investigation of the retaliation allegation is currently being conducted by
this office.

IfT can be of further assistance to you, please do not hesitate to contact me at (317) 226-0489.

Sincerely,

Tim Crouse
Regional Supervisory Investigator

Enclosure: Complaint

1 Andrew Liveris and Charles Kalil, Esquire. -
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THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY,
ANDREW LIVERIS AND
CHARLES KALIL, ESQUIRE

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT
Submitted pursuant to 18 U.S.C.A. §1514A and 49 U.S.C.A. §42121

Complaint Submitted by:
THE MASTROMARCO FIRM
VICTOR J. MASTROMARCO JR. (P34564)

1024 North Mlchlgan Avenue
Saginaw, Michigan 48602
Ph # (989) 752-1414

Fx # (989) 752-6202
vmastromar@aol.com
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PREAMBLE

i (hereinafter referred to as il A&
cause of action against The Dow Chemical Company (hereinafter referred to as
“DOW), its CEO, Andrew Liveris and its General Counsel, Charles Kalil under
the Sarbanes-Oxley Act (SOX) [18 U.S.C.A. § 1514A (Pub.L. 107-204, 116 Stat.

745, enacted July 30, 2002)].

@\s set forth more fully in this administrativeg S

g8 was required to conduct § : and report her
% _ if ®to her supervrsors%cludrng e and, as such, the
o repor ing activity by &iis®8 S protected aCifity pursuant to Sarbanes Oxley Act
(SOX) [18 U.S.C.A. § 1514A (Pub.L. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745, enacted July 30,

2002).

Such persons Who@ad reporting authority include @EEEEs former
supervisors i.e.48 B The Corporate Auditor was Douglas
Anderson at the time } began audrtlng the activities of Dow's CEO M.
Anderson was reasmgned'f’rom his position following
RS, surrounding the CEO's personal entertamment expenses. Mr.

| Anderson was replaced by Gregory Grocholski. Mr. Grocholski was eventually
reassigned and replaced by Jeffrey Tate after Mr. Grocholski met with Dow’s
management regardlng Dow's expendltures to the CEO’s charity following vet
another pre[rmrnary s by @R \ir. Tate was the Corporate Auditor at

ﬁ“”inaﬁohnf%

It should be noted that information pertammg to fraudulent activilies was
also provided fo Charles Kalil, Esquire, as set forth in this administrative
complaint who also has reporting requirements. Mr. Kalil is Dow’s General
Counsel as well as its Corporate Secreiary and Executive Vice President.

By was cventually terminated over these reporting activities in violation
of SOX.

-3-
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LEGAL AUTHORITY

3

I THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT

Dow is a publicly fraded company with a class of securities registered
under section 12 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78[) As
such, Dow is requrred to file reports under sectlon 15(d)
Exchange Act of 1934e415 U.S.C. 780(d)). Dow' sl

Corporate Secretary and Executive Vice PreS|dent have reportlng obligations to
the Securities Exchange Commission pursuant to federal law. :

As set forth moresfgilly in this administrativegcgmplaint, SEGF was required
to conduct & and reporfy g to her supervrsors
including & As noted above and discussed infra, §
was eventually terminated over these reporting activities, and the information
which was reported was not accurﬁely disclosed by Dow to the SEC or was not
reported at all. Such activity by JE is protected activity pursuant to the federal
statute as lliustrated by the fo[lowmg statutory language:

e

a) Whist!e'blower protection for employees of publicly traded
companies.--No company with a class of securities registered under
section 12 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78l), o
that is required 1 file reports under section 15(d) of the Securlt[es
Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78{d)} including any subsidiary or
affiliate whose financial information is included in the consolidated
financial statements of such company, or nationally recognized
statistical rating organization (as defined in section 3(a) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78c¢), or any officer,
employee, contractor, subcontractor, or agent of such company or
natignally recognized statistical rating organization, may discharge,
demote, suspend, threaten, harass, or in any other manner
discriminate against an employee in the terms and conditions of
employment because of any lawful act done by the employee--

(1) to provide information, cause information to be provided, or
otherwise assist in an investigation regarding any conduct which the
employee reasonably believes constitutes a violation of section

-4 -
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H_ . ——

1341, 1343, 1344, or 1348, any rule or regulation of the Securities
and Exchange Commission, or any provision of Federal law relating
to fraud against shareholders, when the information or assistance
is provided fo or the investigation is conducted by--
RAX

(C) a person with supervisory authority over the employee (or
such other person working for the employer who has the
authority to investigate, discover, or terminate misconduct);,
(Emphasis added). " o ' )

It is ¢ position that the termination of her employment constitutes a
violation of federal [aw. '

DISCUSSION

g A
L it ad

7 o
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“What Is Asset Protection And Recovery?

We are a group with the responsibility for dealing with all matters
refating to financial fraud and abuse affecting Dow. It is our opinion
that more than 99.9% of Dow people act honestly and ethically, but
regretfully there are always some individuals who do ‘not. Qur
responsibifity is to look into and review. breakdowns in systems and
internal controls resulfing in losses to Dow. Correction action is then
taken to ensure proper controls are implemented fo mitigate and
recover the losses fo Dow., ‘

Asset Profection and Recovery also provides training and consulting
services in the area of financial fraud and abuse prevention. We
conduct investigations on an as-needed basis and have global
responsibility for fracking and recording the fraud risk to which Dow
and its people may be exposed.

-6-
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Asset Protection and Recovery is a service group that has been
formed to help Dow and its employees ensure that we are all
working toward the same objectives.”

It is submitted that the treatment @@k received from Dow leading up to
and at the time of her wrongful discharge resulted in a breach of the mission
statement as ﬂ‘ystrated more fully in the following discussions. Dow retaliated

E hand teimmated her empioyment hecause she discovered or was

e SRR nd reported that the project was $13 million over the
original authorizationggnd that Liveris’s wife and her friend were involved in the
renovation, and TS urther reported that there was retaliation towards a Dow
employee, i.c. Jfi EEER, who had tried to [imit the involvement of the
CEOQO's wife in the renovatlon &

Ongmal[y, the H Hote!*novahons were overseen by §f] & from
Dow. In turn, CEEee e cployed Peyman Zand o handle the day to day
responsibilities of the renovatlon The CEO’s wife, Paula Liveris, along with her
friend Maria (Mica) Jones took it upon themselves to play an active role in the
renovation of the hotel with the knowledge of the CEO. Neither of these two

individuals were Dow emgloyees.

Eventually, SR ied to [imit Ms. Liveris’ involvement in the hotel in

an apparent attempt to re[n in the hotel’s cost overruns. On May 24 2008, the
" CEOQ sent an e-mail to Dow’s general counsel regarding s |
for retirement. Davis can take his Michigan role. The H caf@ eport fo Bob

: 7.
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Long.” In a response e-mail dated May 25, 2008, the general counsel stated to
Dow’s CEOQ, “Remind me never to piss you off.”

i was then replaced by Matt Davis. Peyman Zand was then
transferred away from the H Hotel and he was replaced by Paul DePree,
Eventually, & employment with Dow was terminated as well.

/% was started as a result of Dow's Internal Control and
Compi;ance Group who had sent an entity level survey regarding the H Hotel
renovations and expend;tures Douglas Anderson, the Corporate Auditor,
forwarded the-.survey, responses to the office of Ethics and Compllance and
Fraud Investlgatlve Services for additional follow-up. iV i e

"_3,.,__‘-.:— ¢ e . )
When the Fraud Investigative Services (hereinafter referred to as “FIS”)

spoke with Paul DePree, DePree had already taken over The H Hotel renovation
as of May 2008, having succeeded Peyman Zand as the Dow Manager. of the-H
Hotel construction. In light of what had happeo his predecessor, DePree
understandably expressed to the SEEREEH f that he was concerned over
retaliation and spegcifically expressed concerns over the following situations:

e Paula Liveris’ ongoing involvement in The H Hotel project and the impact
her involvement was having on the cost of the project;

e A gift which was given to Maria (l\/hca) Jones regarding her assistance in
the renovation;

e The large overruns and cost for The H renovation; and

o Retaliation agairist~’other Dow employees associated with the H Hotel
renovations and expenses and his fear that he will be retaliated against
due to his involvement with the renovation.

WEERREEE. confirmed that Andrew Liveris was aware of his wife's
lnvotvement in the H Hotel renovation which began in 2007 along with the
involvement of his wife' friend Mica. Indeed, private jet flights were made by Mrs.
Liveris and her friend from Midland to New York to meet with the architects

LT P

regarding the H Hotel beginning in 2007. :
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By the end of the project, the cost of the project had ballooned from the
, original authon d budget of $13 milllon dollars to over $33 million dollars.
' e i @rwhich would have involved

BBoutside vendor and either Dow legal

o A jointly esiBBas
or BOD; and ;
o She also requested il of the costs of both the H project and

PERTAINING: TC THE CEQ’'S

PERSONAL ENTERTAINNIENT EXPENSES RESULTS IN A $719,000.00

REIMBURSEMENT BY THE CEO TO DOW.

On June 14, 2010, €8P sent an internal mergg o Douglas Anderson,
Corporate Auditor, Simon Solano, g and David Wilkins,
Ethics Compliénce Officer, advising that Robert Long, who was with the Dow
Customer Events Group in New York, at the direction of the CEO, had paid
personal entertainment expenses for the CEO and his family [FIS 4006/USA-
259/I1SC2010-0428 1733/10160 - Customer Events].

Examples of the unreported personal entertainment expenses included a
paid vacation (safari in Africa) for the CEO and his family, a $218,938 trip to the
2010 Super Bowl for the CEO and his family, a paid trip to the 2010 World Cup in
South Africa for the CEO and his family, and a paid trip to the 2010 Masters
Tournament for the CEO and his family.
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While the CEO agreed to reimburse Dow for some of his personal
expenses, eventually the independent firm disagreed on the amount owed by the
CEO to Dow. " Indeed, several"small checks to be delivered {o the general
counsel for Dow, but they were found to be woefully insufficient {o address the
CEQ’s expenditures.

The -outside- firm reviewed the % AN
determined that the CE® was obligated to repay Dow $719,000, OO a far greater

amount than the CEO proposed.
Ve . e

As a direct result of GRS T Dow had fto report the improper
expendltures to the SEC, and the CEO Andrew Liveris, was required to
reimburse Dow $719,000.00. An inaccurate and purposely misleading Dow proxy
was issued in May 2011 to the SEC stating that the reason for the payment by
the CEO was because of an-erfor in his travel expenses feund by a routine audit.
This was a misrepresentation to the SEC in violation of CFR §229.402 and CFR
§229.404. This was not found by a routine audit, the CEO did not offer to pay it
back immediately and it was not an error. The self-serving misstatements of fact

violate federal law.

L - - *

CIearIy, the CEO was hot pleased v@t having to reimburse Dow because,
on or about December 6, 2010, #FHIR was specifically admonished by Mr.
Grocholski “that nothing from the CEQ’s past was to be looked at again and the

It should be noted that at or about the same time the outside firm was
hired, Mr. Anderson was reassigned to a new job at Dow and Greg Grocholski

[nvestlgator s scope was limited to only those things that 7
not perform any further investigations such as a review of the CEO’s emails or
interviews with involved management.
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9 PERTAINING TO DOW’'S EXPENDITURES
FOR THE __HELLENIC INITIATIVE _AND THE PRINKIPOS
ENVIRONMENTAL FOUNDATION AND LIVERIS® CONNECTION TO

SAID ORGANIZATIONS.

In a memorandum dated September 20, 2012, QI reported to
management that Dow had paid expenses for theCEO’s charity, the Hellenic
Initiative (THI), which were listed as routine business expenses. [ssues
concerning THI and the CEO’s involvement and of improper funding of THI and
the Prinkipos Environmental Foundation (Prinkipes) were uncovered during an
prelated to tickets that:were being purchased by Dow for the London

O[ymp[c. -
@08 was told during her prehmmary Olympics 4

Vega, Dow’s Global Director of Public Affairs, was in charge of securing the
Olympic tickets for the children of Andrew Liveris, i.e. Dow's CEO. A review of
Vega's travel and expenses reports relating fo the Olympic ticket purchases
showed that the weekend before the Olympics began, Vega was in Athens,
Greece. |t was Vega’s trip to Athens that triggered further inquiry.

Significantly, an internet search for “Louis Vega Dow Athens July" came
back with articles on the involvement of Vega and the CEO with the Hellenic
Initiative (THI). Specifically, the search revealed that the CEO was the founder of
THl-and that Vega was the contact individual for that organization.

Research on THI led to information on the CEQO’s involvement with
Prinkipos Environmental Foundation (Prinkipos). Spedifically, the report notes
that there were Dow Travel and Expense Reports (TERs) pertaining to meetlngs
between Dow’s CEO and Prinkipos representatives. L

The initial review and report dated September 20, 2012, also suggested
that Dow; THIs%nd Prmklpos expenses were being paid for by Dow.?
SpeCIflcally, the YHlBEEEER. cvealed Dow's payments, were falsely classified
as business expenses to THI and Prinkipos.

2 Readily available records to corporate investigations group were obtained, without interviews
or information interviews. Sources included TER, cost center date, accounts payable invoices,
SAP Diamond System Delegation of Authority reports, the intranet and the internet.
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When Grocholski spoke to management concerning the charity
expenditures prior to Dow's October 2012 Board Meeting, he was purportedly
transferred to a different job. Jeffrey Titj then became Corporate Auditor and

A. FOLLOWING THE REMOVAL OF GROCHOLSKI AS THE
CORPORATE AUDITOR BY DOW, &5k :
PREPARED A SECOND MEMORANDUM DATED JANUARY 23,
2013, PERTAINING TO DOWS EXPENDITURES RELATIVE TO

- THE HELLENIC INITIATIVE  AND THE PRINKIPOS
ENVIRONMENTAL FOUNDATION.

_ continued with regards to the Hellenic Initiative and
the Prmklpos Environmental Foundation. This resulted in a second memorandum
dated J a ary 23, 2013.

&8 i urther discovered that in 2013 Dow made a $100,000.00 donation to
THL. In additlon to the direct expenditure by Dow, invoices from Teneo, ohe of -
Dow’s vendors, demonstrated work was performed for THI and then charged to
Dow. These additional findings were noted in the second memorandum.®

It was also discovered that there was also inadequate record keeping with
respect to the Travel and Expense Reports (TERs) and invoices to Dow from
Teneo. It was noted that the lack of required detail made it impossible to
determine how much Teneo was paid for services rendered to THI, along with
the total amount of the THI/Prinkipos related TER expenses.

Most significantly there were very unusual changes to a January 2012
contract between Dow and Teneo. This agreement, with a term of one year, .
initially provided for payment by Dow to Teneo of $5,000,000.00. Midway through
the term of the conftract, payment was increased to $16,000,000.00 with no
apparent increase in consideration from Teneo to Dow. Further, these changes

% Also noted in the second memorandum was the fact that Louis Vega was removed from THI's
website following the September 20, 2012, memorandum from KCW. In its place, the website
lists officials from Teneo Strategy LLC a consulting firm used by Dow Public Affairs and

Government Affairs.
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were not in Dow’s Esource contract database and the signers did not have the
proper authority to sign on behalf of Dow, i.e. the appropriate DOA.

% Other flagrant violations of the Dow Code of Conduct
by & 1t was recommended-at the time of the §
"outSIde independent advisor provide an assessment of risk and [to access] the
appropriate courses of action.”

re also identified

Expenditures that were notably made by the Dow Public Affairs
Department and Liveris for THI and Prinkipos included the following irregutarities:

Expenses were treated as routine business expenses;
Expenses were not classified as donations;
- Lack of detail on TERS and Invoices;
Teneo was paid for expenses related to TH| and Prinkipos;
In 2012 Teneo received a new contract that went from approximately
$5 million per year to approximately $19 million per year (2012
. ... amendment of $2.5 million was added to the $16 million)
f. Teneo’s founding paitners and co-CEQO’s, Declan Kelly and Douglas
Band are on THI’s board of directors.

20T o

The level and engagement of the employees involved included the CEO,
Vega and at least four other Dow employees working for THI or Prinkipos.

Additionally, Dow's corporate flight log from December 2011 through July
2012 was reviewed. Of the 47 trips the CEO tock in those seven months, 11
appear to have been associated with Prinkipos, THI or the Greek Orthodox

Church. | J

B. ADDITIONAL &
EXPENSES.

B PERTAINING TO THE CEO'S

Questions were also raised to Mr. Tate concerning Andrew Liveris’ May
2012 trip to Cappadocia, Turkey, where he expensed over $11,731.00, and
questions arose as to whether or not the proxy submitted for imputed income for
flights may be inaccurate.
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Likewise, Andrew Livetis' May 2012 Istanbul, Turkey tip was also
questioned. Two limos were charged for the same 12-hour period on the 28" of
May, one was marked “as directed.” The limo expenses were $10,360.36.
Questions arose as to what was the business purpose of this trip, and what was
the business purpose of the second [imo.

Questions concerning Andrew Liveris’ December 1 — January 2012
Australian trip arose in the supplemental & i o information was
provided to determine what the business purpose was, and a commercial flight
instead of a corporate aircraft was used (totaling $16,150.70). The total amount
of the trip expensed as business-was $18,280.31. Again questions arose as to
what was the business purpose of this trip, and why was a commercial airline
used as opposed to the private jet.

Olympic tickets which were provided by Andrew Liveris to Father Alex
were also questioned. The value of these tickets were $9,763.28. The question
became ‘what was the business purpose of this gift?, Dow policy does not allow
gifts to religious organizations and requires a documented business purpose.

Andrew Liveris’ commercial flights were also probed. Specifically tickets
were purchased in 2012 for $20,354.26. Again the question arose ‘why was
commercial travel used? Furthermore, Mr. Liveris is required by the Board of
Directors to use the company aircraft for personal use for security and
immediately available purposes. Because Dow uses a 2 times multiplier for
Liveris’ personal travel as imputed income, for 2012 alone this would have
resulted in an estimated additional $88,626.87 of imputed income.

Furthermore, it was discovered that tickets were purchased for Paula
Liveris in the amount of $12,423.30. These were expensed from December 2011
through December 2012. Spousal travel is determined by policy to be imputed
income. SEC rules which were cited would indicate that each item of
compensation that exceeds $10,000.00 must be identified and quantified in a
footnote. As such, the additional question becomes ‘were the commercial flights

included in imputed income?™*

4 Likewise Louis Vega's business purpose information was found to be inadequate as
submitted. All of Mr. Vega's TERs submitted after March 20, 2012, contained one of the
following three phrases:

e Monthly travel and work related expenses

- 44 -
THE MASTROMARCOQ FIRM | 1024 N. Michigan Avenue | Saginaw, Michigan 48602 | (289) 752-1414




Likewise it was pointed out in the same report that Andrew Liveris' aging
TER transactions were questionable. [t was noted that 441 expenses were
submitted over 30 days from when the expense occurred. Eighiy-eight expenses
were submitted over 90 days from when the expense occurred and of the 88, 13
were for personal expenses in the amount of $4,627.00. The question arose
‘why are the expenses outstanding for so long?’. Policy requires TER expenses
within 30 days after expenses are incurred, and the use of corporate card for
personal reasons is prohibited. As a result it was reported by %ﬁat
expenses will be misclassified at quarter end and executive audit review data as
of November 2012 expenses as old as June 27, were not booked until

December.

Lastly, in the same report it was pointed out that on December 31, 2012,
Liveris purchased $300.61 worth of flowers for Hilary Clinton. Hilary Clinton was
the Secretary of State until February 1, 2013. Policy gifts to government officials
are not acceptable except in very limited circumstances, and that has to be
approved by general counsel. That was not done.

C. THE SUBSEQUENT INVESTIGATION PERTAINING TO THE
HELLENIC INITIATIVE AND THE PRINKIPOS ENVIRONMENTAL
FOUNDATION FOLLOWING THE RETIREMENT OF DOUGLAS
ANDERSON IN JULY OF 2013.

After Dow management removed Douglas Anderson as the Corporate
Auditor, he submitted a letter to Dow in July of 2013 stating his purported intent
to retire. When Mr. Anderson retired, he was required by Dow to sign a release
agreement to obtain his “retirement package” from Dow.

In the release, Mr. Anderson was required to report any unethical activities
that he was aware of at Dow. Significanily, the improprieties regarding the

o Business and travel expenses

e Business expenses.
The question arose ‘was Mr. Vega instructed to make the business purposes intentionally
vague?’. Policy at Dow requires expenditures to have clear company business purposes.
Additionally when travelling with Mr. Liveris there is a question as to what Mr. Vega or Mr.
Liveris’ business purpose is. Vega's TER's were not helpful.
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Hellenic [nitiative was specifically mentioned in Mr. Anderson’s July 2013
retirement disclosures. :

report or follow—up i i R D described
infra regarding the Heilenrc Inltratlve) and as such he requested that 4§ :
provide a follow-up memorandum to her two previous memoranda dated
September 20, 2012 and January 23 2013. The follow-up memorandum from
§0is dated August 2, 2013. § is terminated sixty-eight (68) days later.

Within this follew—up memorandum the inaugural banquet for the Hellenic ’

Initiative was discussed and articles discussing the banquet dated July 25, 2013
were attached.

It was also notfed in the memorandum that the Hellenic Initiative website at
that time listed Miles Presler as interim CEO and Chris Chrisafides (a full-time
Dow employee) and Louis Vega (a full-time Dow employee) as co-secretaries for
the Initiative. Miles Presler is listed in the Dow Global Outlook Directory. Mr.
Presler's address is the Dow New York Conference Center, and all his personal
information is included at the website which is the same address of the Hellenic

Initiative.

[t was also discovered that Mr. Presler is listed on Dow’s contractor
database with a start date of February 28, 2013, although no invoices, purchase
orders or otherwise are found under Mr. Presler’'s name, and he is not listed
under Dow’s CPay (contractor pay) system. Presler's purported status as a
“contractor” gave Presler and the Hellenic Initiative access to Dow facilities, a
Dow office, Dow support staff and technological support, i.e. Dow Intranet and e-
mail at no cost to Presler or the Hellenic Initiative.

The supplemental JiEEREIBEEEE also discovered Dow’s 2013 infusion
payments to the Heilenic ln[t[atwe in the amount of $100,000.00. No invoices
were located regarding Dow’s generous payment. Instead, a letter dated January
9, 2013 from Courtney LaForest, Dow's Global Contributions Administrator,
acknowledged the $100,000.00 payment stating:
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“On behalf of the The Dow Chemical Company | am pleased to
enclose a check in the amount of $100,000.00 for the Board

Qualification Payment.”

Itis believed that Dow and Liverigghged Teneo to funnel money into Liveris’
Hellenic Initiative €& i L iresulted in the discovery of
payments to Teneo as of August 1, 2013 from Dow in the following amounts:

2011 - $2,763,013.64
« 2012 - $19,436,268.00
2013 - $7,852,294.00 (January — July)

The connection between Teneo and THI had been previously explained in
detail in the memorandum dated January 23, 2013, which showed the links to
Dow’s CEO as the founding creator of THI and the monies that were being
funneled into Teneo, which was coordinating the efforts with regard to the
Hellenic Initiative. The Hellenic Initiative was formed by Liveris to provide
financial asmstance to Greece which is Liveris’ ancestral home. This connection
was noted in SEHER B supplemental memorandum.

By August of 2013, a number of additional transactions and activities by
the CEO had been noted by Dow’s Asset Protection and Recovery (APAR)/Fraud
Investigative Services (FIS)/Co ate Investigations Group (CIG) through the

_ § : gpihe CEO had already been required to
reimburse Dow $719,000.00 and tha' reimbursement by the CEO cost at least
one Corporate Auditor his job. Now additional expendltures by the CEO were

being questioned as a result of

EMPLOYMENT.

VI. THE TERMINATION OF @i

B specifically
cgntributions,

In August, 2013, after submitting the above Hellenic &

__ implicating Liveris’ activities as violating SOX regarding charit

ﬁwas instructed by Jeffrey Tate to back off the {Riiliae ertammg to the

" CEO. s again re-targeted by Liveris for termination, and (RS %
super\nsors told by Dow’s chief counsel, i.e. Kalil, that he “wanted her f[red ?
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: Hellenic Report
and that ¥as to concentlate on the Olefins's 3 (nformation was
eventually obtal ifed by @lk.during the course of this B ge that $9.2
million dollars of expenses w ich were recorded as a capital expense in 2012
had moved from the expense column. This was an intentional accounting
VIolatlon by Dow to make it appear that the project had not gone over budget.
$ o gPon October 8, 2013

Two days Iater and on Thursday, October 10, 2013, SR
that her employment with Dow would be ending on October 31, 2013. 4
then told that she wggld be offered a severance package of two weeks for every
year worked. 8 a& also informed that the reason for the termination of her
employment was that, “you asked for a package,” and that the terigigation of her
employment would be construed as “job elimination.” " that she
did not ask for a package, her second level supervisor, & i
- , reiterated over and over again that she had “asked for a package g Over
hel protest, & Bwas provided a severance package.

RELIEF SOUGHT

mhereby requests that this agency find that The Dow
Chemlcal Company, Andrew Liveris and/or Charles il retaliated against her in
violation of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act. il B further requests all relief
necessary to make her whole as mandated by 18 U.S.C.A. §1514A.

Respectfully Submitted,
THE MASTROMARCO FIRM

Date: /"“ /- /‘4/ N Bﬁ\%

Victor J. Mastromarco, Jr. (P34564)
Attorney for (NN

1024 North Michigan Avenue
Saginaw, Michigan 48602
Ph # (989) 752-1414

Fx # (989) 752-6202
vmastromar@acl.com
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U.S. Department of Lanor Occupational Safety and Health Administration
- 230 South Dearborn Sireet, Room 3244

Chicago, Illinois 60604

(312) 353-2220

1

Certified Mail # 7010 1060 0001 0636 4049
January 24, 2014

Andrew Liveris
1308 West Sugnet Rd.
Midland, MI 48640

Re: Dow Chemical Company et al'’ . 7= -2700-14-009
Dear Mr. Liveris:

We hereby serve you notice that a complaint has been filed with this office by e

“7< " (Complainant) alleging retaliatory employment practices in violation of the Corporate and .
Criminal Fraud Accountability Act 0f 2002, Title VIII of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act, 18 U.S.C.
§1514A. A copy ofthe complaint is enclosed.

The Secretary of Labor favors voluntary resolution of whistleblower complaints when possible.

To assist the parties in voluntary resolution of whistleblower complaints at no cost to the
respective parties, OSHA offers an Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) Program. The OSHA
ADR Program provides the services of a nentral, Confidential Intermediary allowing the parties
to resolve the matters in dispute in a mutually satisfactory manner in lieu of and faster than an
investigation. The process may also allow the parties to preserve or repair the employment ,
relationship. For more information or to request to participate in the OSHA ADR Program, please
contact the Investigator of Record assigned to this complaint. If the parties do not elect to
paiticipate in or do not reach a voluntary resolution of the complaint through ADR Program,
OSHA will investigate the complaint like any other.

The Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) is responsible for enforcing the
whistleblower provisions of SOX, and will conduct its investigation following the procedures
outlined in 29 CFR Part 1980. You may obtain a copy of the pertinent statute and regulations at
http://www.whistleblowers.gov. Upon request, a printed copy of these materials will be mailed to

you.

Under these procedures, OSHA will disclose to the parties information relevant to the resolution
of the case as well as provide all parties an opportunity to fully respond. As such, both you and
Complainant will teceive a copy of each other’s submissions to OSHA that are responsive to the
above referenced whistleblower complaint. We request that any future documents that you
submit to OSHA, you also send a copy to the Complainant at the address below:

1 Andrew Liveris and Charles Kalil, Esquire,

Fo o -




Victor J. Mastromarco, Jr.
The Mastromarco Firm
1024 Noxth Michigan Avenue
Saginaw, MI 48602

If the information provided contains private, personally identifiable information about individuals
other than Complainant, such information, where appropriate, should be redacted before
disclosure. OSHA may contact the party directly for the unredacted copy, if necessary.

We would appreciate receiving from you within 20 days a written account of the facts and a
statement of your position with respect to the allegation that you have retaliated against
Complainant in violation ofthe Act. Please note that a full and complete initial response,
supported by appropriate documentation may help to achieve early resolution of this matter.
Voluntary adjustment of complaints can be effected by way of a settlement agreement at any time,

Attention is called to your right and the right of any party to be represented by counsel or other
representative in this matter. In the event you choose to have a representative appear on your
behalf, please have your representative complete the Designation of Representative form enclosed
and forward it promptly. All communications and submissions should be made to the investigator
assigned below. Your cooperation with this office is invited so that all facts of' the case may be

considered.
Sincerely, Tim Crouse,
Regional Supervisory Investigator
U.S. Department of Labor —~ OSHA
46 E. Ohio St. Rm. 453
9’ Tim Crouse Indianapolis, IN 46204
Regional Supervisory Investigator Telephone: (317) 226-0489

Fax: (317) 226-7292
E-mail: Crouse. Tim@dol.gov
Enclosures:  Designation of Representative Form
Complaint
ADR Request Form
Frequently Asked Questions




U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

DESIGNATION OF REPRESENTATIVE

7e :
v Case Number: 5-2700-14-009

Dow Chemical Company et al

TO:

Tim Crouse, Regional Supervisory Investigator
U.S. Department of Labor — OSHA

46 E. Ohio St. Rm. 453

Indianapolis, IN 46204

Telephone: (317) 226-0489

Fax: (317) 226-7292

E-mail: Crouse. Tim@dol.gov

The undersigned hereby enters his appearance as representative of:

in the above captioned matter:

Signature of Representative

Type or Print Name

Representative’s Address and ZIP Code

Title
E-mail address:

Area Code  Telephone Number

Date

1 Andrew Liveris and Charles Kalil, Esquire.



REQUEST TO PARTICIPATE IN THE OSHA ADR PROGRAM

Case No. 5-2700-14-009

The Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) employs an Alternative Dispute
Resolution (ADR) program under which the Complainant and Respondent may resolve their
dispute (whistleblower complaint) as an alternative to the investigative process. Under OSHA’s
ADR program, OSHA provides, af no cost to the parties, a neutral, Confidential Intermediary
to work with the Complainant and the Respondent to attempt voluntary resolution of this

complaint.

The parties may request to pafcicipate in the OSHA ADR Program at any point during OSHA’s
investigation. OSHA will strive to accommodate such requests, but does not guarantee that it
will be able to.provide OSHA ADR Program services in every case. If OSHA approves the
parties’ request to participate in the OSHA ADR Program, OSHA will stay the investigation of

the complaint pending the ouicome of the OSHA ADR Program,

If you are interested in participating in the OSHA ADR Program, please complete and return this

form to the Regional Whistleblower Investigator (RWI) or Regional Supervisor Investigator
(RSI) identified in the notification letter. The RWI or RSI will facilitate referral of this complaint
to the Regional Alternative Dispute Resolution Coordinator who serves as the Confidential

Intermediary for the OSHA ADR Program.

I am interested in participating in the OSHA ADR Program.

Signature Date

Print Full Name Daytime Phone Number Email address




V8.

THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY,
ANDREW LIVERIS AND
CHARLES KALIL, ESQUIRE

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT
Submitted pursuant to 18 U.S.C.A. §1514A and 49 U.S.C.A. §42121

Complaint Submitted by:
THE MASTROMARCO FIRM
VICTOR J. IVIASTROMARCO JR. (P34564)

1024 North Mlchlgan Avenue
Saginaw, Michigan 48602
Ph# (989) 752-1414

Fx # (989) 752-6202
vmastromar@aol.com
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PREAMBLE

hereinafter referred to as %) intends to bring a civil
cause of action against The Dow Chemical Company (hereinafter referred to as
“DOW"), its CEQ, Andrew Liveris and its General Counsel, Charles Kalil under
the Sarbanes-Oxley Act (SOX) [18 U.S.C.A. § 1514A (Pub.L. 107-204, 116 Stat.
745, enacted July 30, 2002)].

: nd report her

was required to conduct§
?& : o her superwsor%m[ud[ng e e and, as such, the
. reportlng activity by €888 (S protected aCi¥ity pursuant to Sarbanes Oxley Act
(SOX) [18 U.S.C.A. § 1514A (Pub.L. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745, enacted July 30,
2002).

Such persons whq%ad reporting authority include § 5 former
supervisors i.e. ? The Corporate Audltor was Dougias
Anderson at the time § L pegan auditing the activities of Dow's CEO. Mr.

. Anderson was reassigned Pfom his position following e srehmmary
; B surrounding the CEO’s personal entertamment expenses. Mr.
" Anderson was replaced by Gregory Grocholski. Mr. Grocholski was eventually
reassigned and replaced by Jeffrey Tate after Mr. Grocholski met with Dow’s
management regardmg Dows expendltu;es to the CEO’s charity following vyet
another prellmmary i Mr. Tate was the Corporate Auditor at

~the time

It should be noted that information pertammg to frauduient activities was
also provided to Charles Kalil, Esquire, as ‘set forth in this ‘administrative
éomplaint who also has reporting requirements. Mr. Kalil is Dow’s General
Counsel as well as its Corporate Secreiary and Executive Vice President.

WP was eventually terminated over these reporting activities in violation
of SOX.
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LEGAL AUTHORITY

L. THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT

Dow is a publicly traded company with a class of securities registered
under section 12 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C.78l). As
such, Dow is required to file reports under sectron 15(d) @ the Securltles

Exchange Act of f\_.f 515 U.S.C. 780(d)). Dow's=
(that GG Teported to), as well.as Dow’s General Counsel and

Corporate Secretary and Executive Vice President have reportrng obligations to
the Securities Exchange Commission pursuant to federal law. :

As set forth mor y in this admlnlstratrv pmplaint, EGHE was required
to conduct nd repor i to her supervisors
including \s noted above and discussed infra, i
was eventually termlnated over these reporting activities, and the lnformahon
which was reported was not accurglely disclosed by Dow to the SEC or was not
reported at all. Such activity bydg @il is protected activity pursuant,jé) the federal
s;rietute as i![Lﬁstrated by the following statutory language:

a) Whistleblower protection for employees of publicly traded
companies.--No company with a class of securities registered under
section 12 of ‘ihe Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.5.C. 78l), or
that is requrred 1o file reports under section 15(d) of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78(d)) including any subsidiary or
affiliate whose financial information is included in the consolidated
financial statements of such company, or nationally recognized
statistical rating organization (as defined in section 3(a) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78c), or any officer,
employee, confractor, subcontractor, or agent of such company or
natignally recognized statistical rating organization, may discharge,
demote, suspend, threaten, harass, or in any other manner
discriminate against an employee in the terms and conditions of
employment because of any lawful act done by the employee--

(1) to provide information, cause information to be provided, or
otherwise assist in an investigation regarding any conduct which the
employee reasonably believes constitutes a violation of section
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1341, 1343, 1344, or 1348, any rule or regulation of the Securities
and Exchange Commission, ot any provision of Federal law relating
to fraud against shareholders, when the information or assistance
is provided to or the investigation is conducted by--
wh%k

(C) a person with supervisory authority over the employee (or
such other person working for the employer who has the
authority to investigate, discover, or terminate misg_?nduct);,:.

P,
v

(Emphasis added).

It is & position that the termination of her employment constitutes a
violation of federal law. '

1

DISCUSSION

Fe
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“What Is Asset Protection And Recovery?

We are a group with the responsibility for dealing with all matters
refating to financial fraud and abuse affecting Dow. [t is our opinion
that more than 99.9% of Dow people act honestly and ethically, but
regretfully there are always some individuals who do not.  Our
responsibility is to look info and review. breakdowns in systems and
internal confrols resulting in losses to Dow. Correction action is then
taken fo ensure proper controls are implemented fo mitigate and
recover the losses to Dow. ‘

Asset Protection and Recovery also provides fraining and consulting
services in the area of financial fraud and abuse prevention. We
conduct investigations on an as-nheeded basis and have global
responsibility for tracking and recording the fraud risk to which Dow
and jts people may be exposed.
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Asset Protection and Recovery is a service group that has been
formed to help Dow and its employees ensure that we are all
working foward the same objectives.”

[t is submitted that the treatment B received from Dow leading up to
and at the time. of her wrongful discharge resulted in a breach of the mission
statement as %strated more fully in the following discussions. Dow retaliated

| Bhand termlnated her emp[oyment because she discovered or was

$ 0 was directed to @
and renovat[on of The H Hotel and those @@ arc contained in a reporit dated
November 17, 2009. [FIS Case #39062 - Executlve Construction Expenses ¢
Report]. It should be noted that this was the first of a series of &g &
which would involve the Dow expenditures of its CEO and/or his wife andfamlly

AT Band reported that the project was $13 million over the
original authorizatio d that Liveris’s wife and her friend were involved in the
renovation, and ¥ urther reported that there was retaliation towards a Dow
employee, i.e. 4 88 who had tried . to limit the involvement of the
CEQ’s wife in the renovatmn &

Orrgmaiiy, the H HoteI@novaﬂons were overseen by i
Dow. [n turn, & i employed Peyman Zand to handle the day to day
responsibilities of the renovation. The CEO’s wife, Paula Liveris, along with her
friend Maria (Mica) Jones took it upon themselves to play an active role in the
renovation of the hotel with the knowledge of the CEO. Neither of these two

individuals were Dow emgloyees.

Eventually, SESRNEE
an apparent attempt to relgn in the hotel’s cost overruns. On May 24 2008, the
- CEO sent an e-mail to Dow's general counsel regarding @ e
for retirement. Davis can take his Michigan role. The H ca Sreport to Bob
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¥ was then replaced by Matt Davis. Peyman Zand was then
transferred away from the H Hotel and he was replaced by Paul DePree.
Eventually, & i employment with Dow was terminated as well,

% @mwas started as a result of Dow’s Internal Control and
Compliance Group who had sent an entity level survey regarding the H Hotel
renovations and expenditures. Douglas Anderson, the Corporate Auditor,
forwarded the-survey. responses to the office of Ethlcs and Comphance and
Fraud Investigative Services for additional follow-up. &

When the Fraud Investigative Servi€es .(hereinafter referred to as “FIS”)
spoke with Paul DePree, DePree had already taken over The H Hotel renovation
as of May 2008, having succeeded Peyman Zand as the Dow Manager of the-H
Hotel construction. In light of what had happed o his predecessor, DePree
understandably expressed to the EREEEREES Nat he was concerned over
retaliation and specifically expressed concerns over the following situations:

e Paula Liveris’ ongoing involvement in The H Hotel project and the impact
her involvement was having on the cost of the project;

e A gift which was given to Maria (Mlca) Jones regarding her assistance in
the renovation;

o The large overruns and cost for The H renovation; and’

e Retaliation agairist‘other Dow employees associated with the H Hotel
renovations and expenses and his fear that he will be retaliated against
due to his involvement with the renovation.

2

The'igid , . confirmed that Andrew Liveris was aware of his wife’s
lnvolvement in the H Hotel renovation which began in 2007 along with the
involvement of his wife' friend Mica. Indeed, private jet flights were made by Mrs.
Liveris and her friend from Midland to New York to meet with the architects

o - A

regarding the H Hotel beginning in 2007. ,
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By the end of the project, the cost of the project had ballooned from the
- Original authorized budget f $13 mllhon dollars to over $33 million dollars.

° 'jointly- i
or BOD; and
o She also requested

other individuals, i.e. L were terminated as a
result of the CEO’s dlspleas e towards mdlwduals thﬁquest[oned the ptopnety
hIS wife’'s handling of Dow's affairs as evidenced by his e-mail regarding §#
§. 2w to Dow's general counfj

i Lo i PERTAINING TO THE CEO'S
PERSONAL ENTERTA!NMENT EXPENSES RESULTS IN A $719,000.00
REIMBURSEMENT BY THE CEQ TO DOW,

On June 14, 2010, @888 sent an internal mergg o Douglas Anderson,
Corporate Auditor, Simon Solano, 8 iz and David Wilkins,
Ethics Comp[i'ance Officer, advising that Robert Long, who was with the Dow
Customer Events Group in New York, at the direction of the CEO, had paid
personal entertainment expenses for the CEO and his family [FIS 4006/USA-
259/1SC2010-0428 1733/10160 - Customer Events].

Examples of the unreported personal entertainment expenses included a
paid vacation (safari in Africa) for the CEO and his family, a $218,938 trip to the
2010 Super Bowl for the CEO and his family, a paid trip to the 2010 World Cup in
South Africa for the CEQ and his family, and a paid trip to the 2010 Masters
Tournament for the CEO and his family.
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While the CEO agreed to reimburse Dow for some of his personal
expenses, eventually the independent firm disagreed on the amount owed by the
CEOQO to Dow. " Indeed; severalt-small checks fo be delivered to the general
counsel for Dow, but they were found to be woefully insufficient to address the
CEQ'’s expenditures.

The -outside- firm reviewed the & i and
determined that the CE® was obligated to lepay Dow $719,000. OO a far greater

amount than the CEO proposed.
_ B

As a direct result of EEEESeFEEIIME S Dow had to report the improper
expendltures to the SEC, and the CEO Andrew Liveris, was required to
reimburse Dow $719,000.00. An inaccurate and purposely misleading Dow proxy
was issued in May 2011 to the SEC stating that the reason for the payment by
the CEQO was because of an-error in his fravel expenses found by a routine audit.
This was a misrepresentation to the SEC in violation of CFR §229.402 and CFR
§229.404. This was not found by a routine audit, the CEO did not offer to pay it
back immediately and it was not an error. The self-serving misstaiements of fact
violate federal law.

e i

Clearly, the CEO was hot p[eased V\é] having to reimburse Dow because,
on or about December 6, 2010, & was specifically admonished by Mr.
Grocholskl “that nothing from the CEO's past was to be looked at again and the

If should be noted that at or about the same time the outside firm was
hired, Mr. Anderson was reassigned to a new job at Dow and Greg Grocholski
took Mr. Anderson’s place as Dow's Corporate Auditor. Furthesg independent
investigator's scope was limited to only those things that IS b— it did
not perform any further investigations such as a review of the CEO S emazls or
interviews with involved management.
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: 3 PERTAINING TO DOW’S EXPENDITURES
FOR __THE HELLENIC _INITIATIVE AND THE PRINKIPOS
ENVIRONMENTAL FOUNDATION AND LIVERIS® CONNECTION TO
SAID ORGANIZATIONS,

In a memorandum dated September 20, 2012, §UES¢ reported to
management that Dow had paid expenses for the*CEO’s chanty, the Hellenic
Initiative (THI), which were listed as routine business expenses. Issues
concerning THI and the CEQ’s involvement and of improper funding of THI and

. the Prinkipos Environmental Foundation (Prinkipos) were uncovered during an
oL rrelated to tickets that:were being purchased by Dow for the London

Olympics?
L3
P that Louis

Vega, Dow's Global Director of Public Affairs, was in charge of securing the
Olympic tickets for the children of Andrew Liveris, i.e. Dow's CEO. A review of
Vega’'s travel and expenses reports relating to the Olympic ticket purchases
showed that the weekend before the Olympics began, Vega was in Athens,
Greece. It was Vega's trip to Athens that triggered further inquiry.

Significantly, an internet search for “Louis Vega Dow Athens July’ came
hack with articles on the involvement of Vega and the CEO with the Hellenic
Initiative (THI). Specifically, the search revealed that the CEO was the founder of
THland that Vega was the contact individual for that organization.

Research on THI led to information on the CEQ’s involvement with
Prinkipos Environmental Foundation (Prinkipos). Specifically, the report notes
that there were Dow Travel and Expense Reports (TERs) pertaining to meetlngs
between Dow’s CEO and Prinkipos represeniatives. L

The initial review and report dated September 20, 2012, also suggested
that Dow; THI s%nd Prmklpos expenses were being paid for by Dow.?
SpeC|ftca[Iy, the (iR B revealed Dow's payments, were falsely classified
as business expenses to THI and Prinkipos.

% Readily available records to corporate investigations group were obtained, without interviews
or information interviews. Sources included TER, cost center date, accounts payable invoices,
SAP Diamond Systern Delegation of Authority reports, the intranet and the infernet.

-11 -
THE MASTROMARCO FIRM | 1024 N. Michigan Avenue | Saginaw, Michigan 48602 ] (989) 752-1414




P -

When Grocholski spoke to management concerning the charity
expenditures prior to Dow's October 2012 Board Meeting, he was purportedly
tnferred to a different job. J_effrey T? then became Corporate Auditor and

A.  FOLLOWING THE REMOVAL OF GROCHOLSK] AS THE
CORPORATE AUDITOR BY DOW, 3 g , ¥
PREPARED A SECOND MEMORANDUM DATED JANUARY 23,
2013, PERTAINING TO DOW’'S EXPENDITURES RELATIVE TO

- THE  HELLENIC  INITIATIVE AND THE  PRINKIPOS
ENVIRONNMENTAL FOUNDATION.

& i continued with regards to the Hellenic Initiative and
the Prmk!pos Enwronmental Foundation. This resulted in a second memorandum

dated J%ary 23, 2013.

$ Bk urther discovered that in 2013 Dow made a $100,000.00 donation to
THI. In addition fo the direct expenditure by Dow, invoices from Teneo, one of -
Dow’s vendors, demonstrated work was performed for THI and then charged to
Dow. These additional findings were noted in the second memorandum.®

It was also discovered that there was also inadequate record keeping with
respect to the Travel and Expense Reports (TERs) and invoices to Dow from
Teneo. It was noted that the lack of required detail made it impossible to
determine how much Teneo was paid for services rendered to THI, along with
the total amount of the THI/Prinkipos related TER expenses.

Most significantly there were very unusual changes to a January 2012
contract between Dow and Teneo. This agreement, with a term of one year, .
initially provided for payment by Dow to Teneo of $5,000,000.00. Midway through
the term of the contract, payment was increased to $16,000,000.00 with no
apparent increase in consideration from Teneo to Dow. Further, these changes

% Also noted in the second memorandum was the fact that Louis Vega was removed from THI's
website following the September 20, 2012, memorandum from KCW. In its place, the website
lists officials from Teneo Strategy LLC a consulting firm used by Dow Public Affairs and

Government Affairs.
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were not in Dow’s Esource contract database and the signers did not have the
proper authority to sign on behalf of Dow, i.e. the appropriate DOA.

%Other flagrant violations of the Dow Code of Conduct
by &8 (t was recommended-at the fime of the s
“outsu:ie independent advisor provide an assessment of risk and [to accessj the

appropriate courses of action.”

O re aIso identified

Expenditures that were notably made by the Dow Public Affairs
Department and Liveris for THI and Prinkipos included the following irregularities:

Expenses were treated as routine business expenses;
Expenses were not classified as donations;
- Lack of detail on TERS and [nvoices;
Teneo was paid for expenses related to THI and Prinkipos;
In 2012 Teneo received a new contract that went from approximately
$5 million per year to approximately $19 million per year (2012
. ... amendment of $2.5 million was added to the $16 million)
f. Teneo’s founding partners and co-CEQ’s, Declan Kelly and Douglas
Band are on THI's board of directors.

o oo T

The level and engagement of the employees involved included the CEO,
Vega and at least four other Dow employees working for THI or Prinkipos.

Additionally, Dow’s corporate flight log from December 2011 through July
2012 was reviewed.  Of the 47 trips the CEO fook in those seven months, 11
appear to have been associated with Prinkipos, TH! or the Greek Orthodox

Church.,

B. ADDITIONAL @ 3R%5% B PERTAINING TO THE CEO’S

EXPENSES.

Questions were also raised to Mr. Tate concerning Andrew Liveris’ May
2012 trip to Cappadocia, Turkey, where he expensed over $11,731.00, and
questions arose as to whether or not the proxy submitted for imputed income for
flights may be inaccurate.
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Likewise, Andrew Liveris’ May 2012 Istanbul, Turkey ftrip was also
questioned. Two limos were charged for the same 12-hour period on the 28" of
May, one was marked “as directed.” The limo expenses were $10,360.36.
Questions arose as fo what was the business purpose of this trip, and what was
the business purpose of the second limo. :

Questions concerning Andrew Liveris’ December 1 — January 2012
Australian trip arose in the supplemental & ] o information was
provided to determine what the business purpose was, and a commercial flight
instead of a corporate aircraft was used (fotaling $16,150.70). The total amount
of the trip expensed as business-was $18,280.31. Again questions arose as to
what was the business purpose of this trip, and why was a commercial airline
used as opposed to the private jet.

Olympic tickets which were provided by Andrew Liveris to Father Alex
were also questioned. The value of these tickets were $9,763.28. The question
became ‘what was the business purpose of this gift?, Dow policy does not allow
gifts to religious organizations and requires a documented business purpose.

Andrew Liveris’ commercial flights were aiso probed. Specifically tickets
were purchased in 2012 for $20,354.26. Again the question arose ‘why was
commercial travel used?’ Furthermore, Mr. Liveris is required by the Board of
Directors to use the company aircraft for personal use for security and
immediately available purposes. Because Dow uses a 2 times muiltiplier for
Liveris’ personal travel as imputed income, for 2012 alone this would have
resulted in an estimated additional $88,626.87 of imputed income.

Furthermore, it was discovered that tickets were purchased for Paula
Liveris in the amount of $12,423.30. These were expensed from December 2011
through December 2012. Spousal trave!l is determined by policy to be imputed
income. SEC rules which were cited would indicate that each item of
compensation that exceeds $10,000.00 must be identified and quantified in a
footnote. As such, the additional question becomes ‘were the commercial flights

included in imputed income?**

4 Likewise Louis Vega's business purpose information was found to be inadequate as
submitted. All of Mr. Vega’s TERs submitted after March 20, 2012, contained one of the
following three phrases:

e Monthly travel and work related expenses
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Likewise it was pointed out in the same report that Andrew Liveris’ aging
TER transactions were questionable. [t was noted that 441 expenses were
submitted over 30 days from when the expense occuired. Eighty-eight expenses
were submitted over 90 days from when the expense occurred and of the 88, 13
were for personal expenses in the amount of $4,627.00. The question arose
‘why are the expenses ouistanding for so long?’. Policy requires TER expenses
within 30 days after expenses are incurred, and the use of corporate card for
personal reasons is prohibited. As a result it was reported by
expenses will be misclassified at quarter end and executive audit review data as
of November 2012 expenses as old as June 27, were not booked until

December.

Lastly, in the same report it was pointed out that on December 31, 2012,
Liveris purchased $300.61 worth of flowers for Hilary Clinton. Hilary Clinton was
the Secretary of State until February 1, 2013. Policy gifts to government officials
are not acceptable except in very limited circumstances, and that has to be

approved by general counsel. That was not done.

C. THE SUBSEQUENT INVESTIGATION PERTAINING TO THE
HELLENIC INITIATIVE AND THE PRINKIPOS ENVIRONMENTAL
FOUNDATION FOLLOWING THE RETIREMENT OF DOUGLAS
ANDERSON IN JULY OF 2013.

After Dow management removed Douglas Anderson as the Corporate
Auditor, he submitted a letter fo Dow in July of 2013 stating his purported intent
to retire. When Mr. Anderson retired, he was required by Dow to sigh a release
agreement to obtain his “retirement package” from Dow.

In the release, Mr. Anderson was required {o report any unethical activities
that he was aware of at Dow. Significantly, the improprieties regarding the

o Business and travel expenses

¢ Business expenses.
The question arose ‘was Mr. Vega instructed to make the business purposes intentionally

vague?'. Policy at Dow requires expenditures to have clear company business purposes.
Additionally when travelling with Mr. Liveris there is a question as to what Mr. Vega or Mr.
Liveris' business purpose is. Vega's TER’s were hot helpful.
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Hellenic Initiative was specifically mentioned in Mr. Anderson’s July 2013
retirement disclosures. '

% Mr. Andersons disclosures prompted additional questions regarding
Wil Jeff Tate, corporate auditor, ¢ pviolation of SOX did not
reportor follow-up one % Lt # described
infra regarding the Hellenic In[tlatlve) and as such he requested that %§ %
provide a follow-up memorandum fo her two previous memoranda dated )
September 20, 2012 and Januar 23, 2013. The follow-up memorandum from
900 is dated August 2, 2013. @R is terminated sixty-eight (68) days later.

Within this fo[ldW-up memrandum the inaugural banquet for the Hellenic '
Initiative was discussed and articles discussing the banquet dated July 25, 2013

were attached.

It was also noted in the memorandum that the Hellenic Initiative website at
that time listed Miles Presler as interim CEQO and Chris Chrisafides (a full-time
Dow employee) and Louis Vega (a full-time Dow employee) as co-secretaries for
the Initiative. Miles Presler is listed in the Dow Global Outlook Directory. Mr.
Presler's address is the Dow New York Conference Center, and all his personal
information is included at the website which is the same address of the Hellenic

Initiative.

It was also discovered that Mr. Presler is listed on Dow's contractor
database with a start date of February 28, 2013, although no invoices, purchase
orders or otherwise are found under Mr. Presler’s name, and he is not listed
under Dow's CPay (contractor pay) system. Presler's purported status as a
“contractor” gave Presler and the Hellenic Initiative access to Dow facilities, a
Dow office, Dow support staff and technological support, i.e. Dow Intranet and e-
mail at no cost to Presler or the Hellenic [nitiative.

The supplemental 458 @@ also discovered Dow’s 2013 infusion
payments to the Hellenic Imtlatlve in the amount of $100,000.00. No invoices
were located regarding Dow’s generous payment. Instead, a letter dated January
9, 2013 from Courtney LaForest, Dow’s Global Contributions Administrator,

acknowledged the $100,000.00 payment stating:
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“On behalf of the The Dow Chemical Company | am pleased to
enclose a check in the amount of $100,000.00 for the Board

Qualification Payment.”

it is believed that Dow and Liveri d Teneo to funnel money into Liveris’
Hellenic [nitiative & e sresulted in the discovery of
payments to Teneo as of August 1 2013 from Dow in the following amounts:

2011 - $2,763,013.64
- 2012 - $19,436,268.00
2013 - $7,852,294.00 (January — July)

The connection between Teneo and THI had been previously explained in
detail in the memorandum dated January 23, 2013, which showed the links to
Dow's CEOQ as the founding creator of THi and the monies that were being
funneled into Teneo, which was coordinating the efforts with regard to the
Hellenic Initiative. The Hellenic Initiative was formed by Liveris to provide
financial asmstance to Greece which is Liveris’ ancestral home. This connection
was noted in SR supplemental memorandum.

By August of 2013, a number of additional transactions and activities by
the CEO had been noted by Dow’s Asset Protection and Recovery (APAR)/Fraud
Investlgatwe Services (FIS)/COIporate Investigations Group (CIG) through the

; @@ gThe CEO had already been required to
re;mburse Dow $719,000.00 and tha' reimbursement by the CEO cost at least
one Corporate Auditor his job. Now additional expendltures by the CEO were

being questioned as a result of |

VI. THE TERMINATION OF il

In August, 2013, after submitting the above Hellenic {5 specifically
|mpl!catmg Liveris' activities as violating SOX regarding charlta ntributions
gialP\was lnstructed by Jeffrey Tate to back off the to the
CEO. @.was again re-targeted by Liveris for termmatlon and SEEEEN
superwsors wer® told by Dow’s chief counsel, i.e. Kalil, that he “wanted her f;red ”
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Tate told £ Hellenic Report

and that

eventually obt&ifed by SR >
million dollars of expenses which were recorded as a capital expense in 2012

had moved from the expense column. This was an intentional accounting
\nolatlon by Dow to make it appear that the project had not gone over budget.
¢ #on October 8, 2013.

Two days later and on Thursday, October 10, 2013, G
that her empioyment with Dow would be ending on October 31, 2013
then told that she wqgld be offered a severance package of two weeks for every
year worked. & 2 also informed that the reason for the termination of her
employment was that, “you asked for a package,” and that the ter ination of her
employment would be construed as “job elimination.” that she
de not ask for a package, her second level supervisor, &8 e
relterated over and over again that she had “asked for a package Over
her protest, & Ewas provided a severance package.

RELIEF SOUGHT

bhereby requests that this agency find that The Dow
Chemical Company, Andrew Liveris and/or Charles Kajil retaliated against her in
violation of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act. ¥ further requests all relief
necessary to make her whole as mandated by 18 U.S.C.A. §1514A.

Respectfully Submitted,
THE MASTROMARCO FIRM

Date: ,/;" /7" /é/ N Bﬁ\@é

Victor J. Mastromarco, Jr. (P34564)

Attorney for NN
1024 North Michigan Avenue

Saginaw, Michigan 48602
Ph # (989) 752-1414

Fx # (989) 752-6202
vmastromar@aol.com
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U.S. Department of Labor Occupational Safety and Health Administration
: 230 South Dearborn Street, Room 3244
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312} 353-2220

Certified Mail # 7013 1090 0000 3758 1421
January 24, 2014 ,

Charles Kalil, Esquire
2030 Dow Center
Suite E-206

Midland, MI 48674

Re: Dow Chenical Company et al'/ “7< 5-2700-14-009
Dear Mr. Kalil;

We hereby serve you notice that a complaint has been filed with this office by’ Tc

~7¢ (Complainant) alleging retaliatory employment practices in violation of the Corporate and
Criminal Fraud Accountability Act of 2002, Title VIII of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act, 18 U.S.C.
§1514A. A copy ofthe complaint is enclosed.

The Secretary of Labor favors voluntary resolution of whistleblower complaints when possible.

To assist the parties in voluntary resolution of whistleblower complaints at no cost to the
respective partics, OSHA offers an Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) Program, The OSHA
ADR Program provides the services of a neutral, Confidential Intermediary allowing the parties
to resolve the matters in dispute in a mutually satisfactory manner in lieu of and faster than an
investigation. The process may also allow the parties to preserve or repair the employment
relationship, For more information or to request to participate in the OSHA ADR Program, please
contact the Investigator of Record assigned to this complaint, If the parties do not elect to
participate in or do not reach a voluntary resolution of the complaint through ADR Program,
OSHA will investigate the complaint like any other.

The Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) is responsible for enforcing the
whisticblower provisions of SOX, and will conduct its investigation following the procedures
outlined in 29 CFR Part 1980. You may obtain a copy of the pertinent statute and regulations at
http://www. whistleblowers.gov. Upon request, a printed copy of these materials will be mailed to

you.

Under these procedures, OSHA will disclose to the parties information relevant to the resolution
of the case as well as provide all parties an opportunity to fully respond. As such, both you and
Complainant will receive a copy of each other’s submissions to OSHA that are responsive to the

1 Andrew Liveris and Charles Kalil, Esquire.
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above referenced whistleblower complaint, We request that any future documents that you
submit to OSHA, you also send a copy to the Complainant at the address below:

Victor J. Mastromarco, Jr.
The Mastromarco Firm
1024 North Michigan Avenue
Saginaw, MI 48602

If the information provided contains private, personally identifiable information about individuals
other than Complainant, such information, where appropriate, should be redacted before
disclosure. OSHA may contact the party directly for the unredacted copy, if necessary.

We would appreciate receiving from you within 20 days a written account of the facts and a
statement of your position with respect to the allegation that you have retaliated against
Complainant in violation of the Act. Please note that a full and complete initial response,
supported by appropriate documentation may help to achieve early resolution of this matter,
Voluntary adjustment of complaints can be effected by way of a seltlement agreement at any time.

Attention is called to your-right and the right of any party to be represented by counsel or other
representative in this matter. In the event you choose to have a representative appear on your
behalf, please have your representative complete the Designation of Representative form enclosed
and forward it promptly. All communications and submissions should be made to the investigator
assigned below. Your cooperation with this office is invited so that all facts of the case may be

considered,

Sincerely, Tim Crouse,
Regional Supervisory Investigator
U.S. Department of Labor — OSHA
_ 46 E. Ohio St. Rm. 453
»Titm Crouse Indianapolis, IN 46204
Regional Supervisory Investigator Telephone: (317) 226-0489
Fax: (317)226-7292
E-mail: Crouse. Tim@dol.gov
Enclosures:  Designation of Representative Form
Complaint
ADR Request Form
Frequently Asked Questions




U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

" DESIGNATION OF REPRESENTATIVE

e .
V. Case Number: 5-2700-14-009

Dow Chemical Company et al'

TO:

Tim Crouse, Regional Supervisory Investigator
U.S. Department of Labor — OSHA

46 E. Ohio St. Rin. 453

Indianapolis, IN 46204

Telephone: (317) 226-0489

Fax: (317)226-7292

E-mail: Crouse.Tim@dol.gov

The undersigned hereby enters his appearance as representative of:

in the above captioned matter:

Signature of Representative

Type or Print Name

B Representative’s Address and ZIP Code

Title
E-mail address:

Area Code  Telephone Number

Date

1 Andrew Liveris and Charles Kalil, Esquire.




REQUEST TO PARTICIPATE IN THE OSHA ADR PROGRAM

Case No. 5-2700-14-009

The Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) employs an Alternative Dispute
Resolution (ADR) program under which the Complainant and Respondent may resolve their
dispute (whistleblower complaint) as an alternative to the investigative process. Under OSHA’s
ADR program, OSHA provides, at no cost to the parties, a neutral, Confidential Intermediary
to work with the Complainant and the Respondent fo attemypt voluntary resolution of this

coniplaint.

" The parties may request to participate in the OSHA ADR Program at any point during OSHA’s
investigation. OSHA will strive to accommodate such requests, but does not guarantee that it
will be able to.provide OSHA ADR Program services in every case. If OSHA approves the
parties’ request to participate in the OSHA ADR Program, OSHA will stay the mvestigatlon of
the complaint pending the outcome of the OSHA ADR Program,

If you are interested in participating in the OSHA ADR Program, please complete and return this
form to the Regional Whistleblower Investigator (RWI) or Regional Supervisor Investigator
(RSI) identified in the notification letter. The RWI or RST will facilitate referral of this complaint
to the Regional Alternative Dispute Resolution Coordinator who serves as the Confidential

Intermediary for the OSHA ADR Program,

I am interested in participating in the OSHA ADR Program.

Signature Date

Print Full Name Daytime Phone Number Email address




VS.

THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY,
ANDREW LIVERIS AND
CHARLES KALIL, ESQUIRE

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT
Submitted pursuant to 18 U.S.C.A. §1514A and 49 U.S.C.A. §42121

Complaint Submitted by:
THE MASTROMARCO FIRM
VICTOR J. MASTROMARCO J R(P34564)

1024 North Michlgan Avenue
Saginaw, Michigan 48602
Ph # (989) 752-1414

Fx # (989) 752-6202
vmastromar@aol.com
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PREAMBLE

B (hereinafter referred to as & Ilk) intends to bring a civil
cause of action against The Dow Chemical Company (hereinafter referred to as
f‘DOW’_’), its CEO, Andrew Liveris and its General Counsel, Charles Kalil under
the Sarbanes-Oxley Act (SOX) [18 U.S.C.A. § 1514A (Pub.L. 107204, 116 Stat.

745, enacted July 30, 2002)].

2 s set forth more fully in this adminisiratives
. , was required to conduc
?& B to her superwsorsglciudmg " _ i and, as such, the
) repor ng activity by g8 1S protected aCilVity pursuant to Sarbanes Oxley Act

(SOX) [18 U.S.C.A. § 1514A (Pub.L. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745, enacted July 30,
2002).

and report her

ghad reporting authority include § g former
j The Corporate Auditor was Douglas
Anderson at the time i began auditing the activities of Dow's CEO. Mr.
Anderson was reassigned §om his position following &8 Wﬁrellmlnary
8 surrounding the CEO’s personal entertainment expenses. Mr.
Anderson was replaced by Gregory Grocholski. Mr. Grocholski was eventually
reassigned and replaced by Jeffrey Tate after Mr. Grocholski met with Dow’s
management regarding Dow's expenditures to the CEQO’s charity following yet
another prellm'nary 2 Mr. Tate was the Corporate Auditor at

x wrongful ination. R

[t shou[d be noted that information pertalnmg to fraudulent activities was
also provided to Charles Kalil, Esquire, as ‘set forth in this ‘administrative
complaint who also has reportlng reqmrements Mr. Kalil is Dow's General
Counsel as well as its Corporate Secretary and Executive Vice President.

Such persons whq
supetrvisors i.e.

@ was eventually terminated over these repotting activities in violation
of SOX.

-3
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LEGAL AUTHORITY

4

L THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT

Dow is a publicly traded company with a class of securities registered
under section 12 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C.781). As
such, Dow is required fo file reports under section 15(d) @ ghe Securltles
Exchange Act of 1934415 U.5.C. 780(d)). Dow’s%
(that
Corporate Secretary and Executive Vlce PreSIdent, have - repomng obllgatlons to
the Securities Exchange Commission pursuant to federal l[aw. -

As set forth moresgs AP was required
to conduct & e - il to her supervisors
including s noted above and discussed infra, ¢
was eventually termmated over these reporting activities, and the ;nformatlon
which was reported was not accuxﬁe[y disclosed by Dow to the SEC or was not
reported at all. Such activity by &g is protected activity pursuant ; to the federal

statute as lllutstrated by the following statutory language:

iy in this admmlstratlv

a) Whistleblower protection for employees of publicly traded
companies.--No company with a class of securities registered under
section 12 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 780), or
that is required {6 file reports under section 15(d) of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78(d)) including any subsidiary or
affiliate whose financial information is included in the consolidated
financial statemenis of such company, or nationally recognized
statistical rating organization (as defined in section 3(a) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78c), or any officer,
employee, contracior, subcontractor, or agent of such company or
natignally recognized statistical rating organization, may discharge,
demote, suspend, threaten, harass, or in any other manner
discriminate against an employee in the terms and conditions of
employment because of any lawful act done by the employee--

(1) to provide information, cause information to be provided, or
otherwise assist in an investigation regarding any conduct which the
employee reasonably believes constitutes a violation of section

-4 -
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1341, 1343, 1344, or 1348, any rule or regulation of the Securities

and Exchange Commission, or any provision of Federal law relating

to fraud against shareholders, when the information or assistance

is provided to or the investigation is conducted by--

ARE

(C) a person with supervisory authority over the employee (or

such other person working for the employer who has the

authority to investigate, discover, or terminate misconduct);

(Emphasis added). " e i

_@ "

It is g position that the termination of her employment constitutes a

violation of federal law. ‘

DISCUSSION

g

7o f

-*"i‘
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“What Is Asset Protection And Recovery?

We are a group with the responsibility for dealing with all matters
relating fo financial fraud and abuse affecting Dow. It is our opinion
that more than 99.9% of Dow people act honestly and ethically, but
regretfully there are always some individuals who do ‘not. Our
responsibility is to look into and review. breakdowns in systems and
internal controls resulting in losses to Dow. Correction action is then.
faken to ensure proper controls are implemented fo mitigate and
recover the fosses to Dow. ‘

Asset Profection and Recovery also provides fraining and consulting
services in the area of financial fraud and abuse prevention. We
conduct investigations on an as-needed basis and have global
responsibility for tracking and recording the fraud risk to which Dow
and its people may be exposed.

-6-
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Asset Protection and Recovery is a setvice group that has been
formed fo help Dow and its employees ensure that we are all
working foward the same objectives.”

It is submitted that the treatment @ls received from Dow leading up to
and at the time of her wrongful discharge resulted in a breach of the mission
statement as wstrated more fully in the following discussions. Dow retaliated

g and tetmmated her emp[oyment because she discovered or was

SR and reported that the project was $13 million over the
iongand that Liveris’s wife and her friend were involved in the
renovation, and FEEE urther reported that there was retaliation towards a Dow’
employee, i.e. JiRENcpRgEE, who had tried.to limit the involvement of the
CEO’s wife in the renovat|on @

Originally, the H Hotel&novations were overseen by S
Dow. In turn, € B employed Peyman Zand to handle the day to day
responsibilities of the renovation. The CEO’s wife, Paula Liveris, along with her
friend Maria (Mica) Jones took it upon themselves to play an active role in the
renovation of the hotel with the knowledge of the CEO. Neither of these two

individuals were Dow emg[oyees.

Eventually, S
an apparent attempt to relgn in the hotel’s cost overruns. On May 24 2008 the
- CEO sent an e-mail to Dow’s general counsel regarding €
for retirement. Davis can take his Michigan role. The H ca 'eport to Bob

, 7.
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Long.” In a response e-mail dated May 25, 2008, the general counsel stated to
Dow's CEOQ, “Remind me never fto piss you off.”

Bl was then replaced by Matt Davis. Peyman Zand was then
transferred away from the H Hotel and he was replaced by Paul DePree.
Eventually, & employment with Dow was terminated as well.

, ywas started as a resuit of Dow’s [ntemal Control and
Compllance Group who had sent an entity level survey regarding the H Hotel
renovations and expenditures. Douglas Anderson, the Corporate Auditor,
forwarded the-survey. responses to the office of Ethics and Comphance and
Fraud Investlgatwe Services for additional follow-up. /EEEEEP T

¥ Y R, ., ‘.é_(

3 T
When the Fraud Investigative ServiCes (hereinafter referred to as “FIS”)

spoke with Paul DePree, DePree had already taken over The H Hotel renovation
as of May 2008, having succeeded Peyman Zand as the Dow Manager of the-H
Hotel construction. In light of what had happe sd Ko his predecessor, DePree
understandably expressed to the SEEEHEEERS that he was concerned over
retaliation and spegifically expressed concerns over the following situations:

e Paula Liveris’ ongoing involvement in The H Hotel project and the impact
her involvement was having on the cost of the project;

o A gift which was given to Maria (Mlca) Jones regarding her assistance in
the renovation;

e The large overruns and cost for The H renovation; and :

e Retaliation agaitist~other Dow employees associated with the H Hotel
renovations and expenses and his fear that he will be retaliated against
due to his involvement with the renovation.

BRI, confirmed that Andrew Liveris was aware of his wife's
lnvolvement in the H Hotel renovation which began in 2007 along with the
involvement of his wife' friend Mica. Indeed, private jet flights were made by Mrs.
Liveris and her friend from Midland to New York to meet with the architects

ET R

regarding the H Hotel beginning in 2007. '
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By the end of the project, the cost of the project had ballooned from the
. on mai authorlzed budget of $13 mlllson dollars to over $33 million dollars.
d e Bpwhich would have involved

o ’ jointly el
or BOD; and
o She also requested i '

This was the first of &8 - Dow's CEO
and/or his wife that was conducted by4 yat reast two
other individuals, i.e.'@8 ; & were terminated as a

result of the CEO’s dlspieas % towards mdlwduals thﬁquestloned the propnety
h[S wife’'s handling of Dow’s affairs as evidenced by his e-mail regarding §i P
g2, 2 to Dow's general co

i i o | _PERTAINING: TO THE CEOQO’S
PERSONAL ENTERTAINMENT EXPENSES RESULTS IN A $719.000.00
REIMBURSEMENT BY THE CEO TO DOW.

On June 14, 2010, ent an internal menag o Douglas Anderson,
Corporate Auditor, Simon Solano, % g and David Wilkins,
Ethics Comp[i'ance Officer, advising that Robert Long, who was with the Dow
Customer Events Group in New York, at the direction of the CEO, had paid
personal entertainment expenses for the CEO and his family [FIS 4006/USA-
259/1SC2010-0428 1733/10160 - Customer Events].

Examples of the unreported personal entertainment expenses included a
paid vacation (safari in Africa) for the CEO and his family, a $218,938 trip to the
2010 Super Bowl for the CEO and his family, a paid trip to the 2010 World Cup in
South Africa for the CEO and his family, and a paid trip to the 2010 Masters
Tournament for the CEQ and his family.

-9-
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While the CEO agreed to reimburse Dow for some of his personal
expenses, eventually the independent firm disagreed on the amount owed by the
CEO to Dow. "Indeed; several-small checks to be delivered to the general
counsel for Dow, but they were found to be woefully insufficient to address the

CEQ’s expenditures.

The outside- firm reviewed the dff Ly @i
determined that the CE® was obhligated to repay Dow $719, 000 OO a far greater
amount than the CEO proposed.

As a direct result ofd 55 : Dow had to report the improper
expendltures to the SEC, and the CEO Andrew Liveris, was required fo
reimburse Dow $719,000.00. An inaccurate and purposely misleading Dow proxy
was issued in May 2011 fo the SEC stating that the reason for the payment by
the CEO was because of an-error in his travel expenses foeund by a routine audit.
This was a misrepresentation to the SEC in violation of CFR §229.402 and CFR
§229.404. This was not found by a routine audit, the CEO did not offer to pay it
back immediately and it was not an error. The self-serving misstatements of fact
violate federal law.

Clearly, the CEO was not pleased V‘%’I having to reimburse Dow because,
on or about December 6, 2010, & 'was specifically admonished by Mr.
Grocholskt “that nothing from the CEQ’s past was to be looked at again and the

It should be noted that at or about the same time the outside firm was
hired, Mr. Anderson was reassigned o a new job at Dow and Greg Grocholski

mvestlgato; s scope was limited to only those things that
not perform any further investigations such as a review of the CEO’s emalls or
interviews with involved management.

-10 -
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p PERTAINING TO DOW’S EXPENDITURES
FOR ___THE HELLENIC _INITIATIVE AND THE PRINKIPOS
ENVIRONMENTAL FOUNDATION AND LIVERIS’ CONNECTION TO
SAID ORGANIZATIONS.

In a memorandum dated September 20, 2012, €M reported to
management that Dow had paid expenses for the ‘CEOQ’s char[ty, the Hellenic
Initiative (THI!), which were listed as routine business expenses. Issues
concerning THI and the CEQ’s involvement and of improper funding of THI and
the Prinkipos Environmental Foundation (Prinkipos) were uncovered during an
srelated to tickets that:were: being purchased by Dow for the London

Oiymplcs?
~ 7 €

Vega, Dow's Global Director of Public Affairs, was in charge of securing the
Olympic tickets for the children of Andrew Liveris, i.e. Dow’s CEO. A review of
Vega's fravel and expenses reports relating to the Olympic ticket purchases
showed that the weekend before the Olympics began, Vega was in Athens,
Greece. It was Vega’s trip to Athens that triggered further inquiry.

Significantly, an internet search for “Louis Vega Dow Athens July” came
back with articles on the involvement of Vega and the CEO with the Hellenic
Initiative (THI). Specifically, the search revealed that the CEO was the founder of
THkand that Vega was the contact individual for that organization.

Research on THI led to information on the CEOQO’s involvement with
Prinkipos Environmental Foundation (Prinkipos). Specifically, the report notes
that there were Dow Travel and Expense Reports (TERs) pertaining to meetmgs
between Dow’s CEQ and Prinkipos representatives. L

The initial review and teport dated September 20, 2012, also suggested

that Dow; TH|S%’\d Prlnklpos expenses were being paid for by Dow.?
Specaf[cally, the g rovealed Dow's payments, were falsely classified

as business expenses to TH[ and Prinkipos.

? Readily available records to corporate investigations group were obtained, without interviews
or information interviews. Sources included TER, cost center date, accounts payable invoices,
SAP Diamond System Delegation of Authority reports, the intranet and the internet.
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When Grocholski spoke to management concerning the charity
expenditures prior to Dow’s October 2012 Board Meeting, he was purportedly
tran ferred fo a dfferent jOb Jeffrey Tj? then became Corporate Auditor and

A. FOLLOW[NG THE REMOVAL OF GROCHOLSK[ A8 THE
CORPORATE AUDITOR BY DOwW, (NS
PREPARED A SECOND MEMORANDUM DATED JANUARY 23,
2013, PERTAINING TO DOW’'S EXPENDITURES RELATIVE TO

- THE  HELLENIC  INITIATIVE AND THE  PRINKIPOS
ENVIRONMENTAL FOUNDATION,

S 3P continued with regards to the Hellenic Initiative and
the Prlnklpos Enwronmental Foundation. This resulted in a second memorandum
dated Jaguary 23, 2013.

B urther discovered that in 2013 Dow made a $100,000.00 donation to
THI. [n addition to the direct expenditure by Dow, invoices from Teneo, one of -
Dow’s vendors, demonstrated work was performed for THI and then charged to
Dow. These additional findings were noted in the second memorandum.®

It was also discovered that there was also inadequate record keeping with
respect to the Travel and Expense Reporis (TERs) and invoices to Dow from
Teneo. It was noted that the lack of required detail made it impossible to
determine how much Teneo was paid for services rendered to THI, along with
the total amount of the THI/Prinkipos related TER expenses.

Most significantly there were very unusual changes to a January 2012
contract between Dow and Teneo. This agreement, with a term of one year, .
initially provided for payment by Dow to Teneo of $5,000,000.00. Midway through
the term of the contract, payment was increased to $16,000,000.00 with no
apparent increase in consideration from Teneo to Dow. Further, these changes

® Also noted in the second memorandum was the fact that Louis Vega was removed from TH!’s
website following the September 20, 2012, memorandum from KCW. In its place, the website
lists officials from Teneo Strategy LLC a consulting firm used by Dow Public Affairs and

Government Affairs.
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were not in Dow’s Esource contract database and the signers did not have the
proper authority to sign on behalf of Dow, i.e. the appropriate DOA.

%Other flagrant violations of the Dow Code of Conduct
by @8 1t was recommended-at the time of the
outSIde independent advisor provide an assessment of risk and ['to access] the
appropriate courses of action.”

re also identified

Expenditures that were notably made by the Dow Public Affairs
Department and Liveris for THI and Prinkipos included the following irregularities:

Expenses were treated as routine business expenses;
Expenses were not classified as donations;
- Lack of detail on TERS and Invoices;
Teneo was paid for expenses related to THI and Prinkipos;
In 2012 Teneo received a new contract that went from approximately
$5 million per year to approximately $19 million per year (2012
.-, amendment of $2.5 million was added to the $16 million)
f. Teneo’s founding partners and co-CEO’s, Declan Kelly and Douglas
Band are on THI's board of directors.

® a0 o

The level and engagement of the employees involved included the CEQ,
Vega and at least four other Dow employees working for THI or Prinkipos.

Additionally, Dow’s corporate flight log from December 2011 through July
2012 was reviewed. Of the 47 trips the CEO took in those seven months, 11
appear to have been associated with Prinkipos, THI or the Greek Orthodox

Church. ?J

B. ADDITIONAL &
EXPENSES.

 PERTAINING TO THE CEO’S

Questions were also raised to Mr. Tate concerning Andrew Liveris’ May
2012 trip to Cappadocia, Turkey, where he expensed over $11,731.00, and
questions arose as to whether or not the proxy submitted for imputed income for
flights may be inaccurate.

- 13 -
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Likewise, Andrew Livetis'® May 2012 istanbul, Turkey trip was also
guestioned. Two limos were charged for the same 12-hour period on the 28" of
May, one was marked “as directed.” The limo expenses were $10,360.36.
Questions arose as to what was the business purpose of this trip, and what was
the business purpose of the second limo. .

Questions concerning Andrew Liveris’ December 1 — January 2012
Australian trip arose in the supplemental & o information was
provided to determine what the business purpose was, and a commercial flight
instead of a corporate aircraft was used (totaling $16,150.70). The total amount
of the trip expensed as business-was $18,280.31. Again questions arose as to
what was the business purpose of this trip, and why was a commercial airline

used as opposed to the private jet.

Olympic tickets which were provided by Andrew Liveris to Father Alex
were also questioned. The value of these tickets were $9,763.28. The question
became ‘what was the business purpose of this gift?, Dow policy does not allow
gifts to religious organizations and requires a documented business purpose.

Andrew Liveris’ commercial flights were also probed. Specifically tickets
were purchased in 2012 for $20,354.26. Again the question arose ‘why was
commercial travel used?’ Furthermore, Mr. Liveris is required by the Board of
Directors to use the company aircraft for personal use for security and
immediately available purposes. Because Dow uses a 2 times multiplier for
Liveris’ personal travel as imputed income, for 2012 alone this would have
resulted in an estimated additional $88,626.87 of imputed income.

Furthermore, it was discovered that tickets were purchased for Paula
Liveris in the amount of $12,423.30. These were expensed from December 2011
through December 2012. Spousal travel is determined by policy to be imputed
income. SEC rules which were cited would indicate that each item of
compensation that exceeds $10,000.00 must be identified and quantified in a
footnote. As such, the additional question becomes ‘were the commercial flights

included in imputed income?™

* Likewise Louis Vega’'s business purpose information was found to be inadequate as
submitted. All of Mr, Vega's TERs submitted after March 20, 2012, contained one of the
following three phrases:

o Monthly travel and work related expenses
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Likewise it was pointed out in the same report that Andrew Liveris’ aging
TER transactions were questionable. It was noted that 441 expenses were
submitted over 30 days from when the expense occurred. Eighty-eight expenses
were submitted over 90 days from when the expense occurred and of the 88, 13
were for personal expenses in the amount of $4,627.00. The question arose
‘why are the expenses outstanding for so long?’. Policy requires TER expenses
within 30 days after expenses are incurred, and the use of corporate card for
personal reasons is prohibited. As a result it was reported by
expenses will be misclassified at quarter end and executive audit review data as
of November 2012 expenses as old as June 27, were not booked until

December.

Lastly, in the same report it was pointed out that on December 31, 2012,
Liveris purchased $300.61 worth of flowers for Hilary Clinton. Hilary Clinton was
the Secretary of State until February 1, 2013. Policy gifts to government officials
are not acceptable except in very limited circumstances, and that has fo be

approved by general counsel. That was not done.

C. THE SUBSEQUENT INVESTIGATION PERTAINING TO THE
HELLENIC INITIATIVE AND THE PRINKIPOS ENVIRONMENTAL
FOUNDATION FOLLOWING THE RETIREMENT OF DOUGILAS
ANDERSON IN JULY OF 2013.

After Dow management removed Douglas Anderson as the Corporate
Auditor, he submitted a letter to Dow in July of 2013 stating his purported intent
to retire. When Mr. Anderson retired, he was required by Dow to sign a release
agreement to obtain his “retirement package” from Dow.

In the release, Mr. Anderson was required to report any unethical activities
that he was aware of at Dow. Significantly, the improprieties regarding the

o Business and travel expenses

e Business expenses.
The question arose ‘was Mr. Vega instructed to make the business purposes intentionally

vague?’. Policy at Dow requires expenditures to have clear company business purposes.
Additionally when travelling with Mr. Liveris there is a question as to what Mr. Vega or Mr.
Liveris’ business purpose is. Vega’s TER's were not helpful.
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Hellenic Initiative was specifically mentioned in Mr. Anderson’s July 2013
retirement disclosures.

report or follow—up . 5
infra regarding the Hellenic lnltlatlve) and as suoh he requested that S8
provide a follow-up memorandum to her two previous memoranda dated
September 20, 2012 and January 23, 2013. The follow-up memorandum from
@ is dated August 2, 2013. @R is terminated sixty-eight (68) days later.

Within this fo[tew-up memorandum the inaugural banquet for the Hellenic -
Initiative was discussed and articles discussing the banquet dated July 25, 2013

were attached.

[t was also noted in the memorandum that the Hellenic [nitiative website at
that time listed Miles Presler as interim CEO and Chris Chrisafides (a full-time
Dow employee) and Louis Vega (a full-time Dow employee) as co-secretaries for
the Initiative. Miles Presler is listed in the Dow Global Outlook Directory. Mr.
Presler's address is the Dow New York Conference Center, and all his personal
information is included at the website which is the same address of the Hellenic

Initiative.

It was also discovered that Mr. Presler is listed on Dow’s contractor
database with a start date of February 28, 2013, although no invoices, purchase
orders or otherwise are found under Mr. Presler's name, and he is not listed
under Dow’s CPay (conitractor pay) system. Presler's purported status as a
“contractor” gave Presler and the Hellenic Initiative access to Dow facilities, a
Dow office, Dow support staff and technological support, i.e. Dow Intranet and e-
mail at no cost to Presler or the Hellenic Initiative.

The supplemental # BE® also discovered Dow's 2013 infusion
payments to the Hellenic lmtiatlve in the amount of $100,000.00. No invoices
were located regarding Dow’s generous payment. Instead, a letter dated January
9, 2013 from Courtney LaForest, Dow's Global Contributions Administrator,

acknowledged the $100,000.00 payment stating:
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“On behalf of the The Dow Chemical Company | am pleased to
enclose a check in the amount of $100,000.00 for the Board

Qualification Payment.”

It is believed that Dow and Liveriggged Teneo to funnel money into Liveris’
Hellenic Initiative 4 R I Bresulted in the discovery of
payments to Teneo as of August 1 2013 from Dow in the following amounts:

2011 - $2,763,013.64
: 2012 - $19,436,268.00
2013 - $7,852,294.00 (January — July)

The connection between Teneo and THI had been previously explained in
detail in the memorandum dafed January 23, 2013, which showed the links to
Dow's CEO as the founding creator of THI and the monies that were being
funneled into Teneo, which was coordinating the efforts with regard to the
Hellenic Initiative. The Hellenic Initiative was formed by Liveris to provide
financial aSStstance to Greece which is Liveris’ ancesfral home. This connection
was noted in 8 B supplemental memorandum.

By August of 2013, a number of additional transactions and activities by
the CEO had been noted by Dow’s Asset Protection and Recovery (APAR)/Fraud
Invest;gatlve Services (FIS)/Corporate Investigations Group (CIG) thtough the

re[mburse Dow $719,000.00 and th' reimbursement by the CEO cost at [east
one Corporate Auditor his job. Now additional expend|tures by the CEO were
being guestioned as a result o

V. THE TERMINATION OF ¢

In August, 2013, after submitting the above Hellenic {8l specifically
imphcatmg Liveris’ activities as violating SOX regardmg charita 5 cpntributions,
as mstructed by Jeffrey Tate o back off the & RO ammg to the
CEO. € s again re-targeted by Liveris for termmation and $EEEE
supewlsors told by Dow's chief counsel, i.e. Kalil, that he “wanted her flred ?
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Tate told @ that nothing was going to be done with thelgllenic Report
and that ffygas to concentrate on the Olefins’s
eventually obtdiffed by Sl ?uring the course of this

million dollars of expenses w i€h were recorded as a capital expense in 2012
had moved from the expense column. This was an intentional accounting
violation by Dow to make it appear that the project had not gone over budget.

iPon October 8, 2013.

‘7“"‘

Two days later and on Thursday, October 10, 2013, &
that her employment with Dow would be ending on October 31, 2
then told that she w%@q be offered a severance package of two weeks for every
year worked. 3 Wwas also informed that the reason for the termination of her
employment was that, “you asked for a package,” and that the terigjpation of her
employment would be construed as “job elimination.” When'# I%t&ed that she
did not ask for a package, her second level supervisor, &# i
)y reiterated over and over again that she had “asked for a package.” Over

her protest, g @fiwas provided a severance package.

1

RELIEF SOUGHT

Bhereby requests that this agency find that The Dow
Chemical Company, Andrew Liveris and/or Charles Kaiil retaliated against her in
violation of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act. il further requests ali relief
necessary to make her whole as mandated by 18 U.S.C.A. §1514A.

Respectfully Submitted,
THE MASTROMARCO FIRM

Date: ,/" /7’““ /4/ | ' BO\\\"‘Q_Z/@’\

Victor J. Mastromarco, Jr. (P34564)

Attorney for I
1024 Notth Michigan Avenue

Saginaw, Michigan 48602
Ph # (989) 752-1414

Fx # (989) 752-6202
vmastromar@aol.com
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U.S, Departinent of Labor Occupational Safety and Health Administration
230 South Dearborn Street, Room 3244
Chicago, lllinois 60604
(312) 353-2220

Certified Mail # 7013 1090 0000 3758 1414
January 24, 2014

Dow Chemical Company
2030 Dow Center
Midland, MI 48674

Re: Dow Chemical Company et al} “Ze -2700-14-009

Dear Sir or Madam:

‘We hereby serve you notice that a complaint has been filed with this office by - .

/s (Complainant) alleging retaliatory employment practices in violation of the Corporate and
Crimiinal Fraud Accountability Act 02002, Title VIII of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act, 18 11.8.C.
§1514A. A copy of the complaint is enclosed.

The Secretary of Labor favors voluntaty resolution of whistleblower complaints when possible.

To assist the parties in voluntary resolution of whistleblower complaints at no cost to the
respective parties, OSHA offers an Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) Program. The OSHA
ADR Program provides the services of a neutral, Confidential Intermediary allowing the parties
to resolve the matters in dispute in a mutually satisfactory manner in lieu of and faster than an.
investigation. The process may also allow the parties to preserve or repair the employment
relationship. For more information or to request to participate in the OSHA ADR Program, please
contact the Investigator of Record assigned to this complaint. If the parties do not elect to
participate in or do not reach a voluntary resolution of the complaint through ADR Program,
OSHA will investigate the complaint like any other. '

The Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) is responsible for enforcing the
whistleblower provisions of SOX, and will conduct its investigation following the procedures
outlined in 29 CFR Part 1980. You may obtain a copy of the pertinent statute and regulations at
http://www.whistleblowers.gov. Upon request, a printed copy of these materials will be mailed to

you.

Under these procedures, OSHA will disclose to the parties information relevant to the resofution
of the case as well as provide all parties an opportunity to fully respond. As such, both you and
Complainant will receive a copy of each other’s submissions to OSHA that are responsive to the

1 Andrew Liveris and Charles Kalil, Esquire.
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above referenced whistleblower complaint. We request that any future documents that you
submit to OSHA, you also send a copy to the Complainant at the address below:

Victor J. Mastromarco, Jr.
The Mastromarco Firm
1024 North Michigan Avenue
Saginaw, MI 48602

If the information provided contains private, personally identifiable information about individuals
other than Complainant, such information, where appropriate, should be redacted before
disclosure. OSHA may contact the party directly for the unredacted copy, if necessary.

We would appreciate receiving from you within 20 days a written account of the facts and a
statement of your position with respect to the allegation that you have retaliated against
Complainant in violation of the Act. Please note that a full and complete initial response,
supported by appropriate documentation may help to achieve early resolution of this matter.
Voluntary adjustment of complaints can be effected by way of a settlement agreement at any time,

Attention is called to your right and the right of any party to be represented by counsel or other
representative in this matter. In the event you choose to have a representative appear on your
behalf, please have your representative complete the Designation of Representative form enclosed
and forward it promptly. All communications and submissions should be made to the investigator
assigned below. Your cooperation with this office is invited so that all facts of the case may be
considered.

Tim Crouse,
Regional Supervisory Investigator
U.8. Department of Labor - OSHA
46 E. Ohio St. Rm. 453
im Crouse Indianapolis, IN 46204
Regional Supervisory Investigator Telephone: (317) 226-0489
Fax: (317) 226-7292
E-mail: Crouse.Tim@dol.gov
Enclosures:  Designation of Representative Form
Complaint
ADR Request Form
Frequently Asked Questions

Sincerel




U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

DESIGNATION OF REPRESENTATIVE

T

V. Case Number: 5-2700-14-009
Dow Chemical Company et al'

TO:

Tim Crouse, Regional Supervisory Investigator
U.S. Department of Labor — OSHA

46 B. Ohio St. Rm. 453

Indianapolis, IN 46204

Telephone: (317) 226-0489

Fax: (317) 226-7292

E-mail; Crouse. Tim@dol.gov

The undersigned hereby enters his appearance as representative of.

in the above captioned matter:

Signature of Representative

Type or Print Name

Representative’s Address and ZIP Code

Title
E-mail address:

Area Code  Telephone Number

Date

1 Andrew Liveris and Charles Kalil, Esquire.




REQUEST TO PARTICIPATE IN THE OSHA ADRPROGRAM

Case No. 5-2700-14-009

The Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) employs an Alternative Dispute
Resolution (ADR) program under which the Complainant and Respondent may resolve their
dispute (whistleblower complaint) as an alternative to the investigative process. Under OSHA’s
ADR program, OSHA provides, at 1o cost to the parties, a neutral, Confidential Intermediary
to work with the Complainant and the Respondent to attempi voluntary resolution of this

complaint.

The patties may request to participate in the OSHA ADR Program at any point during OSHA’s
investigation. OSHA will strive to accomimodate such requests, but does not guarantee that it
will be able to.provide OSHA ADR Program services in every case. If OSHA approves the
patties’ request to participate in the OSHA ADR Program, OSHA will stay the mvestlgatlon of
the complaint pending the outcome of the OSHA ADR Program.

If you are interested in participating in the OSHA ADR Program, please complete and return this

form to the Regional Whistleblower Investigator (RWI) or Regional Supervisor Investigator
(RS1) identified in the notification letter. The RWI or RSI will facilitate referral of this complaint
to the Regional Alternative Dispute Resolution Coordinator who serves as the Confidential

Intermediary for the OSHA. ADR Program.-

I am interested in participating in the OSHA ADR Program.

Signature Date

Print Full Name " Daytime Phone Number Email address




VS.

THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY,
ANDREW LIVERIS AND
CHARLES KALIL, ESQUIRE

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT
Submitted pursuant to 18 U.S.C.A. §1514A and 49 U.S.C.A. §42121

Complaint Submitfted by:
THE MASTROMARCO FIRM
VICTOR J. MASTROMARCO JR. (P34564)

1024 North M|ch|gan Avenue
Saginaw, Michigan 48602
Ph # (989) 752-1414

Fx # (989) 752-6202
vmastromar@aol.com
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) reportlng activity by & IS protected at

PREAMBLE

g i (hereinafter referred to as & Ja
cause of action against The Dow Chemical Company (hereinafter referred to as
“DOW?), its CEO, Andrew Liveris and its General Counsel, Charles Kalil under
the Sarbanes-Oxley Act (SOX) [18 U.S.C.A. § 1514A (Pub.L. 107-204, 116 Stat.

745, enacted July 30, 2002)].

i as Dow's
and report her
: L Bband, as such, the
ity pursuant to Sarbanes Oxley Act
(SOX) [18 U.S.C.A. § 1514A (Pub.L. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745, enacted July 30,

2002).

to her Supei’ViSorsilcludmg i

Such persons who@ad reporting authority include §ds former
supervisors i.e.¢ The Corporate Aud[tor was Douglas

Anderson at the time ¥l began auditing the activities of Dows CEO. Mr.
Anderson was reasmgned "from  his position following & &rellmmary
ik, surrounding the CEOQO’s personal entertamment expenses. Mr.
Anderson was replaced by Gregory Grocholski. Mr. Grocholski was eventually
reassigned and replaced by Jeffrey Tate after Mr. Grocholski met with Dow’s
management regaldlng Dows expenditures to the CEQ’s charity following yet
another prehmmary e : . M. Tate was the Corporate Auditor at

It should be noted that information pertalnmg to frauduient activities was
also provided to Charles Kalil, Esquire, as ‘Set forth in this administrative
complaint who also has reporting requirements. Mr. Kalil is Dow’s General
Counsel as well as its Corporate Secre’iary and Executive Vice President.

P was eventually terminated over these reporting activities in violation
of SOX.
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LEGAL AUTHORITY

m'

L. THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT

Dow is a publicly traded company with a class of securities registered
under section 12 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78I) As
such, Dow is required to file reports under sect[on 15(d) @b ¥
Exchange Act of 1934gg15 U.S.C. 780(d)). Dow'sH

B (that €GB
Corporate'Secretary and Executive V|ce PreSIdent have reportmg obligations to
the Securities Exchange Commission pursuant to federal law. <

As set forth more
fo conduct &
including @
was eventually terminated over these reporting activities, and the mformation
which was r'eportéd was not accuﬁely disclosed by Dow to the SEC or was not
reported at all. Such activity byagEae is protected activity pursuant to the federal

statute as illustrated by the foilowmg statutory language:

in this admmrstratlv

a) Whistleblower protection for employees of publicly traded
companies.--No company with a class of securities registered under
section 12 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78l), or
that is required to Tile reports under section 15(d) of the Securities
Exch'ange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78(d)) including any subsidiary or
affiliate whose financial information is included in the consolidated
financial statements of such company, or nationally recognized
stafistical rating organization (as defined in section 3(a) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.5.C. 78c), or any officer,
employee, contractor, subcontractor, or agent of such company or
nhatignally recognized stafistical rating organization, may discharge,
demote, suspend, threaten, harass, or in any other manner
discriminate against an employee in the terms and conditions of
employment because of any lawful act done by the employee--

(1) to provide information, cause information to be provided, or
otherwise assist in an investigation regarding any conduct which the
employee reasonably believes constitutes a violation of section
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\__ . + —————

1341, 1343, 1344, or 1348, any rule or regulation of the Securities
and Exchange Commission, or any provision of Federal law relating
to fraud against shareholders, when the information or assistance
is provided to or the investigation is conducted by--

E3 3

(C) a person with supervisory authority over the employee (or
such other person working for the employer who has the
authority to investigate, discover, or terminate misconduct);
(Emphasis added). " v i
=&
[t is B position that the termination of her employment constitutes a
violation of federal law, ‘

 DISCUSSION

Lo

Fe
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“What |s Asset Protection And Recovery?

We are a group with the responsibility for dealing with all matters
relating fo financial fraud and abuse affecting Dow. It is our opinion
that more than 99.9% of Dow people act honestly and ethically, but
regretfully there are always some individuals who do not. Our
responsibility is to look info and review breakdowns in systems and
internal controls resulting in losses fo Dow. Correction action is then.
taken fo ensure proper controls are implemented to mitigate and
recover the losses fo Dow. '

Asset Protection and Recovery also provides fraining and consulting
services in the area of financial fraud and abuse prevention. We
conduct investigations on an as-needed basis and have global
responsibifity for tracking and recording the fraud risk to which Dow
and its people may be exposed.

-6 -
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Asset Protection and Recovery is a service group that has been
formed fo help Dow and its employees ensure that we are all
working toward the same objectives.”

[t is submitted that the treatment @ received from Dow leading up to
and at the time of her wrongful discharge resulted in a breach of the mission
statement as ﬁ‘ustrated more fully in the following discussions. Dow retaliated
o termmated her employment because she discovered or was

PERTAINING TO _THE RENOVATION OF THE

P was directed tog |, concerning the expenses

and renovatlon of The H Hotel and those @@y are contained in a report dated
November 17, 2009. [FIS Case #39062 - Executive Construction Expenses ) )
Report]. It should be noted that this was the first of a series of §g
which would involve the Dow expenditures of its CEO and/or his wife and famliy

2 e

original authorlzti

Biand reported that the project was $13 million over the
d that Liveris’s wife and her friend were involved in the
renovation, and urther reported that there was retaliation towards a Dow
employee, i.e. 4 B8 who had ftried to [imit the involvement of the
CEOQO’s wife in the renovation. &

Originally, the H Hote%@novatrons were overseen by 7
Dow. in turn, % B employed Peyman Zand to handle the day to day
responsibilities of the renovation. The CEO’s wife, Paula Liveris, along with her
friend Maria (Mica) Jones took it upon themselves to play an active role in the
renovation of the hotel with the knowledge of the CEO. Neither of these two

individuals were Dow emgloyees.

Eventually, VSBSEEET icd to limit Ms. Liveris’ involvement in the hotel in

an apparent attempt to relgn in the hotel’s cost overruns. On May 24 2008, the
- CEO sent an e-mail to Dow’s general counsel regarding i S
for retirement. Davis can take his Michigan role. The H caf¥report to Bob
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Long.” In a response e-mail dated May 25, 2008, the general counsel stated to

Dow’s CEO “Remmd me never to piss you off.

% 2 : B pwas started as a result of Dow’s Internal Control and
Compliance Group who had sent an entity level survey regarding the H Hotel
renovations and expenditures. Douglas Anderson, the Corporate Auditor,

forwarded the-survey, responses to the office of Ethlcs and Compl[ance and
Fraud Invest[gatlve Services for additional follow-up. & ;

, CeL

When the Fraud Investigative Servi€es .(hereinafter referred to as “FIS”)
spoke with Paul DePree, DePree had already taken over The H Hotel renovation
as of May 2008, having succeeded Peyman Zand as the Dow Manager. of the-H
Hotel construction. In light of what had happed o his predecessor, DePree
understandably expressed to the £ B8 that he was concerned over
retaliation and specifically expressed concerns over the following situations:

e Paula Liveris' ongoing involvement in The H Hotel project and the impact
her involvement was having on the cost of the project;

o A gift which was given to Maria (M[ca) Jones regarding her assistance in
the renovation;

e The large overruns and cost for The H renovation; and :

e Retaliation agadirist~’other Dow employees associated with the H Hotel
renovations and expenses and his fear that he will be retaliated against
due to his involvement with the renovation.

SEERREER. confirmed that Andrew Liveris was aware of his wife's
mvolvement in the H Hote[ renovation which began in 2007 along with the
involvement of his wife' friend Mica. Indeed, private jet flights were made by Mrs.
Liveris and her friend from Midland to New York to meet with the architects

T R

regarding the H Hotel beglnnmg in 2007. *
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o O lna[ authonzed budget of $13 rmll]on dollars to over $33 million dollars.

......

By the end of the project, the cost of the project had ballooned from the

goncerning the renovation;
outside vendor and either Dow legall

o A jointly g
or BOD; and

e She also requested Sl i@ of the costs of both the H project and
the Midland Country Club project. Fod

This was the first of &g P pertaining to Dow’s CEO
and/or his wife that was conducted In addition to yat teast two
other individuals, i.e. CHEGEEEN 3 ‘ a8 were terminated as a
result of the CEO’S disp[eas 3 towards mdl\nduals th§que3tloned the propr:ety

PERSONAL ENTERTAINIVIENT EXPENSES RESULTS IN A $719,000.00

REIMBURSEMENT BY THE CEO TO DOW.

On June 14, 2010,€ inter ae 0 Douglas Anderson,
Corporate Auditor, Simon Solano, % i and David Wilkins,
Ethics Compli'ance Officer, advising that Robert Long, who was with the Dow
Customer Events Group in New York, at the direction of the CEQ, had paid
personal entertainment expenses for the CEO and his family [FIS 4006/USA-
259/1SC2010-0428 1733/10160 - Customer Events].

Examples of the unreported personal entertainment expenses included a
paid vacation (safari in Africa) for the CEO and his family, a $218,938 trip to the
2010 Super Bowl for the CEO and his family, a paid trip to the 2010 World Cup in
South Africa for the CEO and his family, and a paid trip to the 2010 Masters
Tournament for the CEO and his family.
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While the CEO agreed to reimburse Dow for some of his personal
expenses, eventually the independent firm disagreed on the amount owed by the
CEO to Dow. "Indeed; several~small checks to he delivered to the general
counsel for Dow, but they were found to he woefully insufficient to address the

CEOQ’s expenditures.

The outside firm reviewed the af
determined that the CE® was obligated to repay Dow $719, 000 OO a far greater

amount than the CEO proposed.
Dow had to report the improper

€
As a direct result of & bR
expendltures to the SEC, and the CEO Andrew Liveris, was required to
reimburse Dow $719,000.00. An inaccurate and purposely misleading Dow proxy
was issued in May 2011 fo the SEC stating that the reason for the payment by
the CEO was because of an-etror in his travel expenses found by a routine audit,
This was a misrepresentation to the SEC in violation of CFR §229.402 and CFR
§229.404. This was not found by a routine audit, the CEO did not offer to pay it
back immediately and it was not an error. The self-serving misstatements of fact

violate federal law.

P N LN

Clear[y, the CEO was not pleased % having to reimburse Dow because,
on or about December 6, 2010, & 'was specifically admonished by Mr.
Grocholsk[ “that nothing from the CEO s past was to be looked at again and the

It should be noted that at or about the same t[me the outside firm was
hired, Mr. Anderson was reassigned to a new job at Dow and Gleg Grocholski

mvestlgators scope was limited to only those things that .
not perform any further investigations such as a review of the CEQ’s emalls or

interviews with involved management.
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) PERTAINING TO DOW'S EXPENDITURES
FOR _THE HELLENIC _INITIATIVE AND THE _PRINKIPOS

ENVIRONMENTAL FOUNDATION AND LIVERIS’ CONNECTION TO

Fe

SAID ORGANIZATIONS.

In a memorandum dated September 20, 2012, @ I8¢ reported to
management that Dow had paid expenses for the'CEO's charlty, the Hellenic
Initiative (THI), which were listed as routine business expenses. lIssues
concerning THI and the CEO’s involvement and of improper funding of THI and
the Pnnklpos Environmental Foundation (Prinkipos) were uncovered during an

il related to tickets that:were being purchased by Dow for the London

Ofymp[c
&
@& was told during her prelimmary Olympics 48

Vega, Dow’s Global Director of Public Affairs, was in charge of securing the
Olympic tickets for the children of Andrew Liveris, i.e. Dow’s CEO. A review of
Vega’'s travel and expenses reports relating to the Olympic ticket purchases
showed that the weekend before the Olympics began, Vega was in Athens, |
Greece. It was Vega's trip to Athens that triggered further inquiry.

Significantly, an internet search for “Louis Vega Dow Athens July” came
back with articles on the involvement of Vega and the CEQO with the Hellenic
Initiative (THI). Specifically, the search revealed that the CEO was the founder of
THIl-and that Vega was the contact individual for that organization.

Research on THI led to information on the CEQO’s involvement with
Prinkipos Environmental Foundation (Prinkipos). Specifically, the report notes
that there were Dow Travel and Expense Reports (TERs) pertammg to meetings
between Dow’s CEQ and Prinkipos representatives.

The initial review and report dated September 20, 2012, also suggested
that Dow; THI's§nd Prinkipos’ expenses were being paid for by Dow.?
Speciflcally, the ¥3 i revealed Dow's payments, were falsely classified
as business expenses to THI and Prinkipos.

? Readily available records to corporate investigations group were obtained, without interviews
or information interviews. Sources included TER, cost center date, accounts payable invoices,
SAP Diamond System Delegation of Authority reports, the intranet and the internet.
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When Grocholski spoke to management concerning the charity
expenditures prior to Dow’s October 2012 Board Meeting, he was purportedly
transferred to a different job. Jeffrey T? then became Corporate Auditor and

A. FOLLOWING THE REMOVAL OF GROCHOLSKI AS THE
CORPORATE AUDITOR BY DOW, S
PREPARED A SECOND MEMORANDUM DATED JANUARY 23
2013, PERTAINING TO DOW’S EXPENDITURES RELATIVE TO

- THE HELLENIC INITIATIVE AND THE  PRINKIPOS
ENION[VIENTAL FOUNDATION.

@& continued with regards to the Hellenic Initiative and
the Prmklpos Environmental Foundation. This resulted in a second memorandum

dated J%ary 23, 2013.

Sfurther dlscovered that in 2013 Dow made a $100,000.00 donation to

THI. In addmon to the direct expenditure by Dow, invoices from Teneo, one of -

Dow's vendors, demonstrated work was performed for THI and then charged to
Dow. These additional findings were noted in the second memorandum.®

It was also discovered that there was also inadequate record keeping with
respect to the Travel and Expense Reporis (TERs) and invoices to Dow from
Teneo. It was noted that the lack of required detail made it impossible to
determine how much Teneo was paid for services rendered to THI, along with
the total amount of the THI/Prinkipos related TER expenses.

Most significantly there were very unusual changes to a January 2012

contract between Dow and Teneo. This agreement, with a term of one year, .

initially provided for payment by Dow to Teneo of $5,000,000.00. Midway through
the term of the contract, payment was increased to $16,000,000.00 with no
apparent increase in consideration from Teneo to Dow. Further, these changes

® Also noted in the second memorandum was the fact that Louis Vega was removed from THI's
website following the September 20, 2012, memorandum from KCW. In its place, the website
lists officials from Teneo Strategy LLC a consuiting firm used by Dow Public Affairs and

Government Affairs.
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were not in Dow’s Esource contract database and the signers did not have the
proper authority to sign on behalf of Dow, i.e. the appropriate DOA.

%Othel flagrant violations of the Dow Code of Conduct

gre also identified
by &8s It was recommended-at the time of the gk to have an
outSIde independent advisor provide an assessment of risk and [to access] the

appropriate courses of action.”

Expenditures that were notably made by the Dow Public Affairs
Department and Liveris for THI and Prinkipos included the following irregularities:

Expenses were treated as routine business expenses;
Expenses were not classified as donations;
- Lack of detail on TERS and Invoices;
Teneo was paid for expenses related to THI and Prinkipos;
In 2012 Teneo received a new contract that went from approximately
$5 million per year to approximately $19 million per year (2012
. ...amendment of $2.5 million was added to the $16 million)
f. Teneo’s founding partners and co-CEQ’s, Declan Kelly and Douglas
Band are on TH!’s board of directors.

® 20T

The level and engagement of the employees involved included the CEO,
Vega and at least four other Dow employees working for THI or Prinkipos.

Additionally, Dow’s corporate flight log from December 2011 through July
2012 was reviewed. Of the 47 trips the CEQO took in those seven months, 11
appear to have been associated with Prinkipos, THI or the Greek Orthodox

Church.

B. ADDITIONAL @ B PERTAINING TO THE CEO'S

EXPENSES.

Questions were also raised to Mr. Tate concerning Andrew Liveris’ May
2012 trip to Cappadocia, Turkey, where he expensed over $11,731.00, and
questions arose as to whether or not the proxy submitted for imputed income for

flights may be inaccurate.
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Likewise, Andrew Liveris' May 2012 istanbul, Turkey trip was also
questioned. Two limos were charged for the same 12-hour period on the 28" of
May, one was marked “as directed.” The limo expenses were $10,360.36.
Questions arose as to what was the business purpose of this trip, and what was
the business purpose of the second limo. :

Questions concerning Andrew Liveris’ December 1 — January 2012
Australian trip arose in the supplemental {ERSEIEEEE."®No information was
provided to determine what the business purpose was, and a commercial flight
instead of a corporate aircraft was used (totaling $16,150.70). The total amount
of the trip expensed as business-was $18,280.31. Again questions arose as to
what was the business purpose of this trip, and why was a commercial airline

used as opposed to the privaie jet.

Olympic tickets which were provided by Andrew Liveris to Father Alex
were also questioned. The value of these tickets were $9,763.28. The question
became ‘what was the business purpose of this gift?, Dow policy does not allow
gifts to religious organizations and requires a documented business purpose.

Andrew Liveris’ commercial flights were also probed. Specifically tickets
were purchased in 2012 for $20,354.26. Again the question arose ‘why was
-commercial travel used? Furthermore, Mr. Liveris is required by the Board of
Directors to use the company aircraft for personal use for security and
immediately available purposes. Because Dow uses a 2 times muitiplier for
Liveris’ personal fravel as imputed income, for 2012 alone this would have
resulted in an estimated additional $88,626.87 of imputed income.

Furthermore, it was discovered that tickets were purchased for Paula
Liveris in the amount of $12,423.30. These were expensed from December 2011
through December 2012. Spousal travel is determined by policy to be imputed
income. SEC rules which were cited would indicate that each item of
compensation that exceeds $10,000.00 must be identified and quantified in a
footnote. As such, the additional question becomes ‘were the commercial flights

included in imputed income?’*

4 Likewise Louis Vega's business purpose information was found to be inadequate as
submitted. All of Mr. Vega's TERs submitted after March 20, 2012, contained one of the

following three phrases:
e Monthly travel and work related expenses
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Likewise it was pointed out in the same report that Andrew Liveris’ aging
TER transactions were questionable. [t was noted that 441 expenses were
submitted over 30 days from when the expense occurred. Eighty-eight expenses
were submitted over 90 days from when the expense occurred and of the 88, 13
were for personal expenses in the amount of $4,627.00. The question arose
‘why are the expenses outstanding for so long?’. Policy requires TER expenses
within 30 days after expenses are incurred, and the use of corporate cardg, for
personal reasons is prohibited. As a result it was reported byd %at
expenses will be misclassified at quarter end and executive audit review data as
of November 2012 expenses as old as June 27, were not booked until

December.

Lastly, in the same report it was pointed out that on December 31, 2012,
Liveris purchased $300.61 worth of flowers for Hilary Clinton. Hilary Clinton was
the Secretary of State until February 1, 2013. Policy gifts to government officials
are not acceptable except in very limited circumstances, and that has to be
approved by general counsel. That was not done.

C. THE SUBSEQUENT INVESTIGATION PERTAINING TO THE
HELLENIC INITIATIVE AND THE PRINKIPOS ENVIRONMENTAL
FOUNDATION FOLLOWING THE RETIREMENT OF DOUGLAS
ANDERSON IN JULY OF 2013.

After Dow management removed Douglas Anderson as the Corporate
Auditor, he submitted a letter to Dow in July of 2013 stating his purported intent
to retire. When Mr. Anderson retired, he was required by Dow to sign a release
agreement to obtain his “retirement package” from Dow.

In the release, Mr. Anderson was required to report any unethical activities
that he was aware of at Dow. Significantly, the improprieties regarding the

e Business and travel expenses

e Business expenses.
The question arose ‘was Mr. Vega instructed to make the business purposes intentionally

vague?’. Policy at Dow requires expenditures to have clear company business purposes.
Additionally when travelling with Mr. Liveris there is a question as to what Mr. Vega or Mr.
Liveris’ business purpose is. Vega’s TER’s were not helpful.
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Hellenic Initiative was specifically mentioned in Mr. Anderson’s July 2013
retirement disclosures. :

Mr. Andersons disclosures prompted addlhonal guestions regarding

report or follow-up onsil i i described
infra regarding the Hellenlc In|t|at|ve) and, as such he requested that %8
provide a follow-up memorandum fo her itwo previous memoranda dated
Se tember 20, 2012 and Januar 23 2013. The follow-up memorandum from
Pis dated August 2, 2013. @8 1B is terminated sixty-eight (68) days later.

Within this foll6w~up memorandum the inaugural banquet for the Hellenic -

Initiative was discussed and articles discussing the banquet dated July 25, 2013
were attached.

[t was also noted in the memorandum that the Hellenic Initiative website at
that time listed Miles Presler as interim CEO and Chris Chrisafides (a full-time
Dow employee) and Louis Vega (a full-time Dow employee) as co-secretaries for
the Initiative. Miles Presler is listed in the Dow Global Outiook Directory. Mr.
Presler's address is the Dow New York Conference Center, and all his personal
information is included at the website which is the same address of the Hellenic

Initiative.

[t was also discovered that Mr. Presler is listed on Dow’s contractor
database with a start date of February 28, 2013, although no invoices, purchase
orders or otherwise are found under Mr. Presler's name, and he is not listed
under Dow’s CPay (contractor pay) system. Presler's purported status as a
“contractor” gave Presler and the Hellenic Initiative access to Dow facilities, a
Dow office, Dow support staff and technological support, i.e. Dow Intranet and e-
mail at no cost to Presler or the elferuc [nitiative.

The supplemental #58 i also discovered Dow's 2013 infusion
payments to the Hellenic Imhatwe in the amount of $100,000.00. No invoices
were located regarding Dow’s generous payment. Instead, a letter dated January
9, 2013 from Courtney LaForest, Dow's Global Contributions Administrator,
acknowledged the $100,000.00 payment stating:
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CEO. °

“On behalf of the The Dow Chemical Company | am pleased to
enclose a check in the amount of $100,000.00 for the Board

Qualification Payment.”

itis believed that Dow and Liveri
Hellenic Initiative. i

i T neo to funnel money into Liveris’
T resulted in the discovery of

payments to Teneo as of August 1, 2013, from Dow in the following amounts:

2011 - $2,763,013.64
. 2012 - $19,436,268.00
2013 - $7,852,294.00 (January — July)

The connection between Teneo and THI had been previously explained in
detail in the memorandum dated January 23, 2013, which showed the links to
Dow's CEQO as the founding creator of THI and the monies that were being
funneled into Teneo, which was coordinating the efforts with regard to the
Hellenic [nitiative. The Hellenic Initiative was formed by Liveris fo provide
financial ass;stance to Greece which is Liveris’ ancestral home. This connection

was noted in SEEMER supplemental memorandum.

By August of 201 3, a number of additional transactions and activities by
the CEO had been noted by Dow’s Asset Protection and Recovery (APAR)/Fraud
fnvestlgatlve Services (FIS)/Cor 0|ate Investigations Group (CIG) through the
g performed by RSk wihe CEO had already been required to
relmburse Dow $719,000.00 and that reimbursement by the CEO cost at least
one Corporate Auditor his job. Now additional expend|tules by the CEO were

being questioned as a result of g

VI. THE TERMINATION OF ¢l

In August, 2013, after submitting the above Hellenic SRR specifically
|mp[[oat[ng Liveris' activities as violating SOX regarding charita cgntributions,
BPwas |nstructed by Jeffrey Tate to back off the @EDertaining to the

super\nsors told by Dow’s chief counsel, i.e. Kalil, that he “wanted her 1red ?
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million dollars of expenses which were recorded as a capital expense in 2012
had moved from the expense column. This was an intentional accounting

Vro[at:on by Dow to make it appear that the project had not gone over budget.

on October 8, 2013.

Two days later and on Thursday, October 10, 2013, &
that her employment with Dow would be ending on October 31, 2013
then told that she wgild be offered a severance package of two weeks for every
year worked. G5 a€ also informed that the reason for the termination of her
employment was that, “you asked for a package,” and that the ter yation of her
employment would be consfrued as “job elimination.” When$ %ed that she
d[d not ask for a package, her second level supervnsor gk

RELIEF SOUGHT

i @hereby requests that this agency find that The Dow
Chemlcal Company, Andrew Liveris and/or Cha les Kaiil retaliated against her in
violation of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act. § P further requests all relief
necessary to make her whole as mandated by 18 U.S.C.A. §1514A.

Respectfully Submitted,
THE MASTROMARCO FIRM

Date: //‘* s /Z/ N B(—j—\é‘é\

Victor J. Mastromatrco, Jr. (P34564)

Attorney for GGG

1024 North Michigan Avenue
Saginaw, Michigan 48602
Ph # (989) 752-1414

Fx # (989) 752-6202
vmastromar@aol.com
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U.S. Department of Labor Occupational Safety and Health Administration
230 South Dearborn Siréet, Room 3244

Chicago, Iltinois 60604
(312) 353-2220

Certified Mail # 7013 1090 0000 3758 1407
January 24, 2014

Victor J, Mastromarco, Jr.
The Mastromarco Firm

1024 North Michigan Avenue
Saginaw, MI 48602

Re: Dow Chemical Company et al'/ "\ 5.2700-14-009
Dear Mr, Mastromarco;

This letter acknowledges receipt of your client’s whistleblower complaint filed under the
Corporate and Criminal Fraud Accountability Act of 2002, Title VIII of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act,
18 UJ.S.C. §1514A, on January 7, 2014 against Dow Chemical Company, Andrew Livetis and
Charles Kalil, Esquire (Respondents).

The Secretary of Labor favors voluntary resolution of whistleblower complaints when possible.
To assists the patties in voluntary resolution of whistleblower complaints, OSHA ofters an
Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) Program at no cost to the parties. The OSHA ADR
Program provides the services of a neutral, Confidential Intermediary allowing the parties to
resolve concerns expeditionsly and in a mutually satisfactory manner in lieu of an investigation.
The process may also allow the parties {o preserve or repair the employment relationship. For
more information or to request to participate in the OSHA ADR Program, please confact the
Investigator of Record assigned to this complaint, If the parties do not elect to participate in or do
not reach a voluntary resolution of the complaint through the ADR Program, OSHA will fo]low
the normal investigative process.

The Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) is responsible for enforcing the
whistleblower provisions of SOX; and will conduct its investigation following the procedures
outlined in 29 CFR Part 1980. You may obtain a copy of the pertinent statute and regulations at
http: //www.whistleblowers.gov. Upon request, a printed copy of these materials will be mailed to
you.,

Under these procedures, OSHA will disclose to the parties information relevant to the resolution
of the case as well as provide all parties an opportunity to fully respond. As such, both you and
[Respondent] will receive a copy of each other’s submissions to OSHA that are responsive to the
above referenced whistleblower complaint. We have notified Respondent of the filing of this

1 Andrew Liveris and Charles Kalil, Esquire.




e l
complaint and provided Respondent with a copy. We request that any future documents that
you submit to OSHA, you also send a copy to the Respondents at the addresses below:

Dow Chemical Company Charles Kalil, Esquire Andrew Liveris
2030 Dow Center A,
Midland, MI 48674 /\(./ \C _

If the information provided contains private, personally identifiable information about individuals
other than you, such information, where appropriate, should be redacted before disclosure.
OSHA may contact the party directly for the unredacted copy, if necessary.

Attention is called to your right and the right of any party to be represented by counsel or other
representative in this matter. In the event you choose to have a representative appear on your
behalf, please have your representative complete the Designation of Representative form enclosed

and forward it promptly.

At this time, an investigator has been assigned to your case and will be contacting you i the near
future. In the interim, please same any evidence bearing on your complaint, such as notes,
minutes, letters, or check stubs, ¢tc., and have them ready when the investigator named below
meets with you. It will be helpful for you to write down a brief factual account of what happened
and to prepare a list of the names, addresses, and telephone numbers of the potential withesses,
together with a brief summary of what each witness should know.

You are expected to cooperate in the investigation of your complaint and failure to do so may
cause your complaint to be dismissed.

Tim Crouse,
Regional Supervisory Investigator
U.S. Department of Labor — OSHA
46 E. Ohio St. Rm. 453
Q‘/ im Crouse Indianapolis, IN 46204
Regional Supervisory Investigator Telephone: (317) 226-0489
’ Fax:  (317) 226-7292
E-mail: Crouse. Tim@dol.gov
Enclosure:  Designation of Representative Form
ADR Request Form
Frequently Asked Questions




U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

DESIGNATION OF REPRESENTATIVE

2\
\ Case Number: 5-2700-14-009

Dow Chemical Company et al'

TO:

Tim Crouse, Regional Supervisory Investigator
U.S. Department of Labor — OSHA

46 E. Ohio St. Rm. 453

Indianapolis, IN 46204

Telephone: (317) 226-0489

Fax: (317)226-7292

E-mail: Crouse. Tim@dol.gov

‘The undersi gned hercby enters his appearance as representative of:

in the above captioned matter:

Signature of Representative

Type or Print Name

Representative’s Address and ZIP Code

Title
E-mail address:

Area Code  Telephone Number

Date

1 Andrew Liveris and Charles Kalil, Esquire.




REQUEST TO PARTICIPATE IN THE OSHA ADR PROGRAM

Case No. 5-2700-14-009

The Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) employs an Alternative Dispute
Resolution (ADR) program under which the Complainant and Respondent may resolve their
dispute (whistleblower complaint) as an alternative to the investigative process. Under OSHA’s
ADR program, OSHA provides, at ne cost to the parties, a neutral, Confidential Intermediary
to work with the Complainant and the Respondent to attempt voluntary resolution of this

complaint.

The parties may request to participate in the OSHA ADR Program at any point during OSHA’s
investigation. OSHA will strive to accommodate such requests, but does not guarantee that it
will be able to provide OSHA ADR Program services in every case. If OSHA approves the
patties’ request to participate in the OSHA ADR Program, OSHA will stay the investigation of
the complaint pending the outcome of the OSHA ADR Program.

If you are interested in participating in the OSHA ADR Program, please complete and return this

form to the Regional Whistleblower Investigator (RWI) or Regional Supervisor Investigator
(RST) identified in the notification letter. The RWI or RSI will facilitate referral of this complaint
to the Regional Alternative Dispute Resolution Coordinator who serves as the Confidential

Intermediary for the OSHA ADR Program,

I am interested in participating in the OSHA ADR Program.

Signature Date

Print Full Name "~ Daytime Phone Number Email address




Alternative Dispute Resolution
Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs)

GENERAL

What is OSHA’s ADR program?
Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) is a consensual process to assist parties in resolving their

concerns as an alternative to the investigative process. ADR generally consists of a vatiety of
techniques to resolve disputes. OSHA’s ADR program provides the services of a neutral, confidential
intermediary to facilitate voluntary resolution of whistleblower complaints. The confidential
intermediary has no authority to impose settlements. The confidential intermediary can help parties
reach agreement by clarifying differences in a dispute (whistleblower complaint) or negotiation;
defining problems or issues; establishing realistic expectations; maintaining the pace and track of
negotiations; generating options; and improving communications.

What happens if I want fo participate in the OSHA ADR Program and my emplover (or employee)

does not agree?
OSHA’s ADR program is voluntary, Both the complainant and respondent must agree to participate.

If either party does not wish to participate, OSHA will conduct proceed with an investigation.

How much does this process cost?
There is no charge to participate in OSHA’s ADR program.

What are the benefits of ADR?
The Secretary of Labor favors voluntary resolution of whistieblower complaints when possible. The

OSHA. ADR Program provides the services of a neuntral, confidential intermediary allowing the
parties to resolve the matters in dispute in a mutually satisfactory manner in liew of and faster than an
investigation, The process may also allow the patties to preserve or repair the employment
relationship. If the parties do not reach a voluntary resolution of the complaint through ADR
Program, OSHA will investigate the complaint like any other. Even if ADR attempts fail, parties may
enter into a settlement agreement at any time during the course of the investigation. Regardless of the
method utitized to resolve a complaint, OSHA must review and approve an unredacted copy of any
agreement to defer to the agreement as resolution of a complaint and close the case file.

How can I learn move about OSHA’s ADR program?
Please contact the Regional Whistleblower Investigator (RWI) or Regional Supervisory Investigator

(RSI) identified in OSHA’s notification letter.

OSHA ADR PROGRAM

What is the OSHA ADR Program process?
Upon receiving a valid complaint, OSHA will send notification letters to both the respondent(s) and the

complainant(s). Each party will receive an ADR Request form with the notification letter. Each party
must complete and return the ADR Program request form to the RWT or RSI identified in the letter to
request to participation in the OSHA ADR Program. Ifboth parties request to participate in the OSHA
ADR Program, the RWI or RSI will forward, the patties’ request to the Regional Alternative Dispute
Page I of3




Resolution Coordinator (RADRC) who will contact each party separately to determine whether there is
common ground for settlement. Ifthe parties can agree upon a framework for settlement, the RADRC
will assist the parties in drafling a proposed settlement agreement following the procedures outlined in
the Whistleblower Investigations Manual (the Manual, available at www.whistleblowers.gov), Chapter
6, Remedies and Settlement Agreements. The RADRC must review and approve any settlement
agreement to ensure compliance with the applicable statute, regulations, directives and criteria set forth

in Chapter 6 of the Manual.

Does attempting ADR stay the QSHA investigation?
Yes. If OSHA accepts the complaint into the OSHA ADR Program, OSHA will stay the investigation

pending the outcome of the ADR Program. Requesting to participate in the OSHA ADR Program does
not confer an automatic extension of time in which the Respondent may submit its Statement of
Position, The Respondent may request an extension from the RWI or RSI identified in the notification
letter to participate in the ADR program. The RWI or RSI may grant an extension for submission of
Respondent’s Statement of Position while in the ADR Program, contingent upon good faith negotiations
and the probability of successful resolution of the complaint in the ADR program. Alternatively, the
Respondent may provide its Statement of Position within 20 days of receiving OSHA’s notification
letter to the RWI or RSI identified in the notification letter.

What happens if we are unable to resolve our dispute (whistleblower complaint)?

In the event the complainant and respondent are unable to reach a voluntary settlement through ADR
Program, OSHA will proceed with its investigation following the procedures outlined in the Manual, as
appropriate (Chapter 3, Conduct of Investigation; Chapter 4, Case Disposition; or Chapter 5,
Documentation and Secietary’s Findings). Additionally, even if the resolution attempts fail initially, the
parties may enter into a settlement agreement at any time during the course of the investigation. OSHA
must review and approve any settlement agreement to ensure compliance with the applicable statute,
regulations, directives and criteria set forth in Chapter 6 of the Manual.

Are all complaints eligible to participate in the OSHA ADR Program?,

Yes. The Complainant and Respondent must both request to participate in the OSHA ADR Program

within twenty (20) days of receiving OSHA’s notification letter. If only one party requests to

participate in the OSHA ADR Program, the RWI or RST will notify that party that the OSHA ADR

. Program is not available and that the investigation will proceed according to the procedures identified
in the Manual, Chapter 3, “Conduct of the Investigation.” After that date, if both parties believe the

assistance of the RADRC would help facilitate resolution of the complaint, they can request to

participate in ADR and the RWT or RSI will coordinate entry or reentty into the OSHA ADR

Program.

Does OSHA require the parties to participate in the OSHA ADR Program?
No. Participation in in the OSHA ADR Program is strictly voluntary. If either party declines to
participate in in the OSHA ADR Program, OSHA will investigate the complaint like any other.

Whe is the confidential intermediary?
The confidential intermediary is a Regional Alternative Dispute Resolution Coordinator (RADRC),

who is separate from the Whistleblower Protection Investigative Program. The RADRC is a
Whistleblower Protection Programs subject matter exper{ with extensive training, knowledge, skilis
and abilities in Whistleblower Protection and facilitating resolution of disputes.
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Is the ADR Program process confidential?
Yes, Information discussed during ADR Program is confidential, The RADRC will not disclose such

information to the OSHA Whistleblower Investigative Program. The RADRC will only convey the
outcome ofthe ADR Program to the OSHA Whistleblower Investigative Program. The ADR Program
activities are not recorded and the RADRC’s notes are destroyed.

May the parties be represented by legal counsel or a designated representative in the ADR Program
process?

Yes. While representation is not necessary, either party may choose representation by an attorney or
another person of their choosing. If an attorney or another person of their choosing represents a patty,
he/she must notify the RADRC immediately and the designated representative must complete and
submit a designated representative form to the RADRC.

How long does the OSHA ADR Program tfake?
ADR is a very efficient process that saves time and money. Under OSHA’s ADR program, due (o

many factors, much of the program activities will be telephonic and e-mail communications, only
meeting in person when/if necessary and the parties and RADRC all agree that face-to-face mediation
will likely result in resolution of the complaint. Successful ADR Programs avoid time-consuming,
resource intensive investigations and achieve prompt resolution of complaints,

Can information revealed during the ADR Program be used during an investigation if the
complaint is not resolved?

No. In 1990, the Administrative Dispute Resolution Act (ADRA), Pub. L. No. 101-552, required
Federal agencies to consider alternatives to litigation. ADRA was amended by the Administrative
Dispute Resolution Act 0f 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-320. Under the ADRA as revised, each Fedetral
agency is required to “adopt a policy that addresses the use of alternative means of dispute resolution
and case management.” In amending the ADRA, Congress found that, “such alternative means may
be used advantageously in a wide variety of administrative programs,” The ADRA defines an
“administrative program’” fo include a “Federal function which involves protection of the public
interest and the determination of rights, privileges, and obligations of private persons through rule
making, adjudication, licensing, or investigation....” The OSHA ADR Program complies with the
Congressional finding and delegated authority granted to the Secretary of Labor, under the authority
ofthe ADRA 0f 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-320 and is therefore, strictly confidential. Information
revealed during the ADR Program cannot be disclosed to anyone, including OSHA Whistleblower
Protection Program investigative personnel. If, therefore, cannot be used during any subsequent

investigation,
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